BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

JEFF CHORMAN, CHAIRMAN
KEVIN E.CARSON

Sussex County

DELAWARE
sussexcountyde.gov

(302) 855-7878

JOHN T. HASTINGS
SHAWN LOVENGUTH
JOHN WILLIAMSON

June 2, 2025

6:00 PM

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Agenda

Approval of the Minutes for April 7, 2025

Approval of the Findings of Fact for April 7, 2025

Old Business

Case No. 13060 — Trinity Commercial Holdings, LL.C

seeks a special use exception to operate a potentially hazardous use (Construction and
Demolition Debris Recycling) (Sections 115-111 and 115-210 of the Sussex County
Zoning Code). The properties are located on the South side of Fleatown Road and
East of North Old State Road. 911 Address: 11663 Windmill Lane, Lincoln. Zoning
District: HI-1/ GR. Tax Parcel: 230-19.00-111.00

Public Hearings

Case No. 13069 — Blue Strategy, LLC

seeks variances from the front and side yard setback requirements for an existing
structure (Section 115-82, 115-182, and 115-183 of the Sussex County Zoning Code).
The property is located on the east side of Harbeson Road. 911 Address: 18473
Harbeson Road, Milton. Zoning District: C-1. Tax Map: 235-30.00-22.00

Case No. 13074 — Jayne Tamburello

seeks variances from the side yard setback requirements for a proposed structure
(Section 115-183, 115-25 and 115-185 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The
property is located on the southeast side of Coventry Drive within the Red Mill Farms
Subdivision. 911 Address: 31490 Coventry Drive, Lewes. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax
Map: 334-5.00-45.00

Case No. 13075 — Michael Mocion
seeks variances from the separation distance requirements for proposed structures
(Sections 115-50, 115-182, 115-183, and 115-188 of the Sussex County Zoning Code).
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The property is located on the south side of Sandy Point Road within the Bahamas
Beach Subdivision. 911 Address: 632 Sandy Point Road, Bethany Beach. Zoning
District: HR-2. Tax Map: 134-17.00-44.00-26

Case No. 13076 — Michael Harrell

seeks a variance from the rear yard setback requirement for an existing structure
(Section 115-25, 115-183, and 115-185 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The
property is located on the northwest side of Chartres Street. 911 Address: 19129
Chartres Street, Lewes. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Map: 334-12.00-1011.00

Case No. 13077 — Ernest Messick

seeks a variance from the side yard setback requirement for an existing structure and
a special use exception for an accessory dwelling unit with a floor area greater than
1,000 sq ft or 50% of the floor area of the single-family dwelling located on the same
lot (Section 115-20A(15)(c) 115-23, 115-25, and 115-183 of the Sussex County Zoning
Code). The property is located on the north side of Hearns Pond Road. 911 Address:
8415 Hearns Pond Road, Seaford. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Map: 331-3.00-104.00

Case No. 13078 — Handley Orr

seeks variances from the side yard setback requirements for an existing garage and
shed (Section 115-25, 115-183, and 115-185 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The
property is located at the corner of Linn Woods Lane and Peppers Creek Road within
the Linn Woods Subdivision. 911 Address: 32196 Linn Woods Lane, Dagsboro.
Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Map: 134-6.00-265.00

Case No. 13079 — Arnold & Eleanor Smith

seeks a special use exception for an accessory dwelling unit with a floor area greater
than 1,000 sq ft or 50% of the floor area of the single-family dwelling located on the
same lot. (Section 115-20A (15)(c) and 115-32 of the Sussex County Zoning Code. The
property is located on the northwest side of Asbury Road, Georgetown. 911 Address:
24708 Asbury Road, Georgetown. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Map: 231-15.00-22.06

Additional Business
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-MEETING DETAILS-

In accordance with 29 Del. C. §10004(e)(2), this Agenda was posted on May 26, 2025. at 4:30 p.m.
and at least seven (7) days in advance of the meeting.

The Agenda was prepared by the Director of Planning and Zoning and is subject to change to include
the additional or deletion of items, including Executive Sessions, which arise at the time of the meeting.

Agenda items may be considered out of sequence.

The meeting will be streamed live at https://sussexcountyde.gov/council-chamber-broadcast

The Board of Adjustment meeting materials, including the “packet” are electronically accessible on
the County’s website at: https://sussexcountyde.gov/.

If any member of the public would like to submit comments electronically, these may be sent to
pandz(@sussexcountyde.gov. All comments are encouraged to be submitted by 4:30 P.M. on May 29,
2025.

HiHH




Case No. 13060 - Trinity Commercial Holdings, LLC Page 1 of 35

Case # l Zo(f (-? .
Board of Adjustment Application ~ HearingDate —‘f—ié—”
Sussex County, Delaware 2025 02440

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance [_] Existing Condition [_]
Special Use Exception Proposed [_]
Administrative Variance I:] Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal [_]

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
11663 Windmill Lane, Lincoln, DE 19960 - S. Side of Fleatown Road 72'+/- E. N. Old ST RD.

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

115-210 (3) (h) - 115-111 Concrete Crushing (Minerals and earths, including sand and gravel,
quarrying, extracting, grinding, crushing and processing)

Tax Map #: 230-19.00-111.00 Property Zoning: HI-1

Applicant Information

Appl icant Name: Trinity Commercial Holdings, LLC - Tim Hoover

Applicant Address: 3415 Wrangle Hill Road, suite 1
City Bear State pE Zip: 19701
Applicant Phone #: (302) 393-3189 Applicant e-mail: hoover@jthoover.com

Owner Information

Owner Name: Trinity Commercial Holdings, LLC

Owner Address: 3415 Wrangle Hill Road, Suite 1
City Bear State bE Zip: 19701 Purchase Date: snony
Owner Phone #:  (302) 393-3189 Owner e-mail:  hooven@ijthoover.com

Agent/Attorney Information

Age nt/Attorney Name: Pennoni - Mark H. Davidson

Agent/Attorney Address: 18072 Davidson Drive

City Milton State pe Zip: 19968

Agent/Attorney Phone #: (302) 684-6207 Agent/Attorney e-mail: gayidson@pennoni.com

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

-~ Date: { Q5028

Sy
&5
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

in granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property Is located.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict canformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

4, Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
wilt represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

Page |2
Last updated 7/1/2022
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each
criteria)

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be granted.

1| Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring
property.

See Below

2. Any other requirements which apply to a specific type of special use exception as required by
the Sussex County Code. (Ex. Time limitations — 5 year maximum)

None

Basis for Appeal: (Please provide a written statement regarding reason for appeal)

v

The exception is within a Heavy Industrial zoned property that has been Zoned HI-1 since 1973. The
exception and the HI-1 property is surrounded by properties owned by the applicant. There are very few
places in the county that allows for this type of operation to occur. This operation on this site will help reduce
transportation costs and traffic by minimizing the need to haul materials long distances as it is proposed to
be on the same property as the Chaney concrete mixing and proportioning plant. A positive economic benefit
of a concrete crushing operation is that it allows for the reuse of waste concrete, significantly reducing the
cost of construction projects by providing a cheaper alternative to virgin aggregate, while also minimizing
landfill fees by diverting concrete debris from dump sites, ultimately saving money on transportation and
disposal costs. Concrete crushing operation creates jobs in the recycling and construction industries,
supporting local economies. One of the ways to reduce acute environmental problems is by recycling concrete
waste. As concrete waste forms the major source of construction solid waste, which contributes to about 50 %
of the total construction waste, recycling concrete waste is the best option to mitigate quantities of
construction waste,

Page |3
Last updated 7/1/2022



Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Check List for Applications

The following shall be submitted with the application

Completed Application

Provide a survey of the property (Variance)
o Survey shall show the location of building(s), building setbacks, stairs, deck, etc.
o Survey shall show distances from property lines to buildings, stairs, deck, etc.
o Survey shall be signed and sealed by a Licensed Surveyor.

NI

-»

Provide a Site Plan or survey of the property (Special Use Exception)

Provide relevant Application Fee {please refer to feas effective July 1, 2022)

Provide written response to criteria for Variance or Special Use Exception {may be on a
separate document if not enough room on the form)

NINEN

Copy of Receipt (staff}

Optional - Additional information for the Board to consider (ex. photos, letters from
neighbors, etc.)

9 ©0]

Please he aware that Public Notice will be sent to property owners within 200 feet of the
subject site and County staff will come out to the subject site, take photos and place a sign
on the site stating the date and time of the Public Hearing for the application.

*Please be advised that the decision of the Board of Adjustment is only final when the written decision
is filed with the Board’s secretary. To determine whether the written decision has been filed, you may
call the Planning & Zoning Department at 302-855-7878. The written decision is generally completed
within thirty (30) to sixty (60) days following the Board’s vote on the application or appeal. Please
include the case number when calling about the decision.

*Please be advised that any action taken in reliance of the Board’s decision prior to the filing of the
written decision and the expiration of any applicable appeal period Is taken at the Property Owner’s
Risk.

The undersigned acknowledges that that he or she has read the application completely and that if the
appellant / applicant is unable to convince the Board that the standards for granting relief have been
met, the appeal / application will be denied.

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

Date:

For office use only:
Date Submitted: Feg: Check #:

Staff accepting application: Application & Case #:
Location of property:

Subdivision: . Lot#: Block#:
Date of Hearing: Decision of Board:

Page |4
Last updated 7/1/2022
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18072 Davidson Drive
Milton, DE 19968
(302) 684-8030
www.pennoni.com

WE ARE SENDING YOU [ Attached

[ Shop Drawings
[J Copy of Letter

Page 5 of 35

L ETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

TO:
Sussex County Administrative Offices
2 The Circle, P.O. Box 589
Georgetown, DE 19947

DATE: | February 25,2025 | JOBNO. | TRNTY24001

ATTENTION: | MR. JAMIE WHITEHOUSE

RE: I Trinity Commercial Holdings, LLC -Tim Hoover | 230-19.00-111.00

(] Prints
[ change Order

[ Under separate cover via HAND DELIVER

[ Plans [J] samples [] Specifications

O HI-1-LINCOLN CONCRETE

the following items:

LIST OF ITEMS TRANSMITTED

COPIES | DATE NO: | DESCRIPTION

1 1 Board of Adjustment Application

1 2 | Check #1160 $500.00

2 3 Special Exception Site Plan

1 4 | PB334 PG8Y Minor Sub A

1 5 | DB5077 PG9230-19.00-111.00&109.00 — —~=IVED

FEB 2 5 2025
PLANN L COUNTY

NNING & Zong

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:
[ For approval
[ Foryour use
[J Asrequested
[ For review and comment
[J FOR BIDS DUE

[J Approved as submitted [J Resubmit copies for approval
[0 Approved as noted (] Submit copies for distribution
[J Returned for corrections [J Return corrected prints

a

[ PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

REMARKS:  Any questions please contact, Mr. Mark H Davidson mdavidson@pennoni.com
Thank you: Katherine E Davidson kedavidson@pennoni.com PENNONI Associates
COPY TRNTY24001 Del:

TO: Sussex County, BOA

SIGNED:  Katherine E Davidson/file

If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once.

TR101 - 09/2023
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‘ TRNTY24001
Electronically Recorded Document# 2019000021485 BK: 5077 PG: 9 230-1 9.00—1 11.00
* Recorder of Decds, Scott Dailey On 6/18/2019 at 10:36:36 AM Sussex County, DE 230-19.00-109.00
Consideration: $855,000,00 County/Town: $12,825.00 State: $12,825.00 Total: $25,650.00 :
Doc Surcharge Paid Town: SUSSEX COUNTY DB5077 PGS
RETURN TO GRANTEE’s ADDRESS: TAX PARCEL #

230-19.00-111.00, 230-19.00-109.00
Trinity Commercial Holdings, LLC

3415 Wrangle Hill Road Suite 1 PREPARED BY :

Bear, DE 19701 Brian P. Glancy, Esq.
The Ridgway Law Group, LLC
227 E. Main Street
Middletown, DE 19709

File No. DE-39816

- THIS DEED, made this / b%day of June, 2019,

- BETWEEN -

DOUGLAS D. BREEDING AND JUDITH K. BREEDING, of Sussex County,

Delaware, parties of the first part,
- AND -

TRINITY COMMERCIAL HOLDINGS, LLC, of New Castle County, Delaware,
party of the second part.

WITNESSETH: That the said parties of the first part, for and in consideration of the sum
of TEN DOLLARS ($10.00) lawful money of the United States of America, and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grant(s) and
Conveys unto the party of the second part, and its heirs and assigns, in fee simple, the following
described lands, situate, lying and being in Sussex County, State of Delaware:

1. Tax Parcel No. 230-19.00-111.00
ALL that certain tract, picce and parcel of land, situate, lying and being in Cedar Creek Hundred,
Sussex County and State of Delaware, known as 1163 Windmill Lane, Lincoln, Delaware and

consisting of 17.19 +/- acres and being a part of the lands shown as "Residual Lands of Douglas
D. & Judith K. Breeding" on a plot as prepared by Charles D. Murphy, Jr., Professional Land

1

18
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Document# 2019000021485 BK: 5077 PG: 10
+ Recorder of Deeds, Scott Dailey On 6/18/2019 at 10:36:36 AM Sussex County, DE
Doc Surcharge Paid

Surveyor, dated March 15, 2002 , and filed for record in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds, in
and for Sussex County, Delaware in Plot Book 74 at Page 219.

2. Tax Parcel No. 230-19.00-109.00
PARCEL A:

ALL that certain tract, piece and parcel of land, situate, lying and being in Cedar Creek Hundred,
Sussex County and State of Delaware, comprising all of Parcel A on a plot as prepared by
Charles D. Murphy, Jr., Professional Land Surveyor, dated 11 April 1990, and filed for record in
the Office of the Recorder of Deeds, in and for Sussex County, Delaware in Plot Book 44 at
Page 78, fronting on the westerly right-of-way line of Conrail, adjoining and being made an
addition to Parcel B, also adjoining lands now or formerly of Glatfelter Pulpwood Company, of
Irene V. Houseman, and lands of Douglas D. Breeding et ux, and being more particularly
described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the westerly right-of-way line of Conrail, thirty (30) feet from the
centerline line thereon, being the northeasterly corner for lands of Glatfelter Pulpwood
Company, distance South 65 degrees 19 minutes 02 seconds West 0.05 feet from a found iron
pipe; thence proceeding with said lands of Glatfelter Pulpwood Company, South 65 degrees 19
minutes 02 seconds West 308.42 feet to a found concrete monument; thence continuing with
lands of Glatfelter Pulpwood Company and also with lands of Douglas D. Breeding, North 22
degrees 33 minutes 47 seconds West 1,266.24 feet to a found concrete monument at a corner for
Parcel B; thence running in part with Parcel Band partly with lands now or formerly of Irene

V. Houseman, North 66 degrees 41 minutes 13 seconds East, passing over an iron pipe in the
centerline of a ditch at 461.38 feet, a total of 939.72 feet to an iron pipe on the aforementioned
westerly right-of-way line of Conrail; thence finally running with said right-of-way line, South
03 degrees 55 minutes 29 seconds West 1,415.74 feet to the place of Beginning, containing
18.0572 acres of land, more or less.

PARCEL B:

ALL that certain tract, piece and parcel of land, situate, lying and being in Cedar Creek Hundred,
Sussex County and State of Delaware, comprising all of Parcel Bon a plot as prepared by Charles
D. Murphy, Jr., Professional Land Surveyor, dated 11 April 1990, lying southerly off Route 224,
adjoining Parcel A, lands now or formerly of Irene Houseman, and lands of Douglas D.
Breeding, et ux, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a concrete monument on line for lands of Douglas D. Breeding, being the
northwesterly corner for Parcel A; thence proceeding with said Breeding lands, North 22 degrees
33 minutes 47 seconds West 320.10 feet to a set iron pipe at a corner for lands now or formerly
of Irene V. Houseman; thence running with said Houseman lands, North 57 degrees 01 minutes
13 seconds East 307.79 feet to a set iron pipe in the centerline of a ditch; thence continuing with
said Houseman lands, and the centerline of said ditch, the following two (2) courses and
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distances: (1) South 36 degrees 22 minutes 47 seconds East 159.64 feet to a set iron pipe, and (2)
South 51 degrees 51 minutes 59 seconds East 246.20 feet to a new set iron on line for Parcel A;
thence running with said Parcel A, South 66 degrees 41 minutes 13 seconds West 461.38 feet to
the place of Beginning, containing 2,9606 acres of land, more or less.

TOGETHER with an easement for Ingress & Egress as described in a Deed of Easement dated
12/06/10 which is of record in the Office of the Recorder of Deed aforesaid in Book 3848, Page
276.

As to Parcel 1:

BEING the same property conveyed to Douglas D. Breeding and Judith K. Breeding, by deed
from Fox & Breeding, Inc., dated December 6, 2010 and recorded December 9, 2010 among the
land records of Sussex County, DE, in Book 3848, Page 281 as Instrument No. .

As to Parcel 2:

ALSO BEING the same property conveyed to Douglas D. Breeding and Judith K. Breeding, by
deed from Fox & Breeding, Inc., dated August 17, 1987 and recorded August 17, 1987 among
the land records of Sussex County, DE, Book 1512, Page 279 .

SUBJECT to any and all restrictions, reservations, conditions, easements and agreements
of record in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Lincoln, Sussex County, Delaware,
including but not limited to those set forth herein.

1. Easement Agreement to State Highway Depariment as set forth in Deed Record 471,
Page 588, Deed Record 471, Page 590 and Deed Record 471, Page 589,

2, Right of Way Agreement to Delaware Electric Cooperative, Inc. as set forth in Deed
Record 1353, Page 341,

3. Right of Way Agreement to Delmarva Power & Light Company as set forth in Deed
Record 1411, Page 72.

4. Right of Way Agreement to Delaware Electric Cooperative, Inc. as set forth in Deed
Record 2039, Page 186 .

5. Deed of Easement as set forth in Deed Record 3848, Page 276.

6. Notes, Easements and Restrictions as set forth in Plot Book 44, Page 78, and Plot Book
74 Page 219,
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties of the first part have hereunto set their hand(s) and
scal(s) the day and year first above wriiten.

Signed, Sealed and Delivered
In the presence of:

pid

(SEAL)

(SEAL)

Audith K. Breeding

STATE OF / ZI,QQJM

COUNTY OF < Dy €F~

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this 10 ‘[/\ day of June, 2019, personally came before me,
the subscriber, Douglas D. Breeding and Judith K. Breeding of the first part to this Indenture,
known to me personally to be such, and acknowledged this Indenture to be their act and deed,

GIVEN under my Hand and Seal of Office the day and ve

Notagy Public -~

My Commission Expires: p ‘/If

AN P. GLANGY,ATTORNEY AT LAW
ARE
NOTARIAL OFFIGER IN THE STATE OF DELAW

ODE
PURSUANT YO TITLE 28, DELAWARE C
SECTION 4323 ()3
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JAMIE WHITEHOUSE, AICP SEE %u}S’EEX QDJIIIIQ’

[ 300 | Zix|
PLANNING & ZONING DIRECTOR 'I.‘ s =5 DELAWARE
(302) 855-7878 \ 52 / sussexcountyde.gov
pandz@sussexcountyde.gov %‘i“:’wﬁ* /
i -.,__}_ ‘ﬁ 3 P

Memorandum

To:  Technical Advisory Committee Members, and Others

From: Jamie Whitehouse, AICP, Director of Planning and Zoning

CC: Ms. Hannah Wyatt, Recording Secretary, Sussex County Board of Adjustment
Date: March 13, 2025

RE:  Special Use Exception for 11663 Windmill Lane, Lincoln, DE 19960.
Tax Parcel ID: 230-19.00-111.00

The Sussex County Board of Adjustment has received an application from Trinity Commercial
Holdings, LLC, for a Special Use Exception for the operation of a concrete crusher to support the
manufacturing and recycling associated with a concrete batch plant on the property. The site is
located in a HI-1 Heavy Industrial Zoning District.

Case No. 13060 — Trinity Commercial Holdings, LL.C seeks a special use exception to operate a
potentially hazardous use (Construction and Demolition Debris Recycling) (Sections 115-111 and
115-210 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The properties are located on the South side of Fleatown
Road and East of North Old State Road. 911 Address: 11663 Windmill Lane, Lincoln. Zoning
District: HI-1. Tax Parcel: 230-19.00-111.00

This matter is tentatively scheduled for April 28, 2025, at 6:00 pm. Prior to the notice of this
meeting, the Planning and Zoning Department is writing to Agencies with a potential interest in
the application. If you have any comments or observations regarding this proposal, please could I
ask that they are submitted no later than April 25, 2025.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions during business hours 8:30 am —4:30 pm Monday
through Friday at 302-855-7878 or via email at PANDZ@sussexcountyde.gov.

Sincerely,

—% Lwi——

Jamie Whitehouse, AICP
Director, Planning and Zoning Department
Enc. Copy of the application form and support documents.

COUNTY ADMINSITRATIVE OFFICES
2 THE CIRCLE | PO BOX 417
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947

EQUAL HOUSING
OFPORTUNITY
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ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

JOHN J. ASHMAN
DIRECTOR OF UTILITY PLANNING & DESIGN REVIEW

(302) 855-7370 T
(302) 854-5391 F
jashman@sussexcountyde.gov

DELAWARE
sussexcountyde.gov

MIKE HARMER, P.E.
SUSSEX COUNTY ENGINEER

Date: April 7, 2025

REF:

T.A. C. COMMENTS

SPECIAL USE EXCEPTION FOR 11663 WINDMILL LANE, LINCOLN
SUSSEX COUNTY ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

SUSSEX COUNTY TAX MAP NUMBER

230-19.00-111.00

AGREEMENT NO.N/A

The following comments are the result of the Sussex County Engineering Department’s review
of the preliminary site plan for the above referenced project:

6.

DESIGN REVIEW COMMENTS

Proposed developments with private roads or projects required to meet or exceed the
County Street design requirements shall be regulated by and conform to Sussex
County Code and the comments here listed.

This project is not located within the limits of a Ground Water Management Zone
(GMZ). Projects located within a GMZ must be forwarded to the County Engineer for
review and comment.

Project Construction Drawings shall show, in detail, the proposed improvements. The
work required includes preparation and delivery of an AutoCAD 2012 digitized plan
showing existing and proposed lines, grades, topography, and features in a given
area, which was utilized in preparing plans for construction. The individual sheet
types will be in a separate design to show plan views on sheets separate from profile
views. In addition, each sheet of the plans shall be submitted in a PDF format.

All work shall be geo-referenced to the Delaware State Grid System NAD-83 (HARN)
and provided in an AutoCAD 2012 format. North Arrow required to identify northern
direction and viewport should be best fit for the project.

Topographic contours at one-foot intervals shall be shown and referenced to United
States Geological Survey Mean Sea Level Datum NAVD 1988 Datum.

The plans shall be provided on 24" x 36" drawing sheets at a scale of 1" = 50' or less.

The plans shall show and address the following items at minimum:

EQUAL HOUSING
OPPORTUNITY

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
2 THE CIRCLE | PO BOX 589
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Page 22 of 35

The project requires professional land surveying services to accurately delineate, and
show the following items but is not limited to the following: all property and right-of-
way lines, established at a minimum, survey monuments, easements, existing and
proposed topographic contours at 1-foot vertical intervals and spot elevations as
necessary to establish grades, the locations of all existing structures, highway and
roadway pavements, shoulders, curbs, driveways, sidewalks, lighting structures,
traffic control signs, and all public and private utilities, including, but not limited to,
electric power and telephone lines, poles and boxes, underground electric, telephone,
and communication lines, potable water lines, fire hydrants and valve boxes, gas
lines, wells, sanitary sewers including septic systems, rim and invert elevations of
manholes and cleanouts, and the rims and invert elevations and type of storm water
structures, drainage ditches, ponds, streams and waterways, flood zones and flood
zone boundaries and elevations, and State and Federal wetlands, trees, cemeteries
and historic features, and the finished floor elevations of buildings.

Plans shall show the seal and signature of a registered Delaware land surveyor or
registered Delaware professional engineer.

The plan requires a Certification Signature and/or a Certification Block for the following:

a. Delaware Professional Engineer or Delaware Land Surveyor.
b. Owner or Representative of the Owner.
c. Professional Wetlands Delineator.

The name, address, phone number and contact person’s name of the Owner of Record,
the Developer and the Engineer or Surveyor preparing the plan.

Indicate the location of all wetlands, both state and federal, in order to facilitate
compliance with County, State and Federal requirements.

Define the courses and distances of the property perimeter and the approximate
acreage contained therein. Establish and set in the field two (2) CONCRETE
MONUMENT project benchmarks, preferably at property perimeter corners, geo-
referenced to the Delaware State Plane Coordinate system NAD 83 and show the
location including the North and East coordinates of the marks on the plans.

Indicate the development construction phases proposed showing the boundaries of
each phase. Phasing boundaries shall include buildings, residential units, amenities,
roads, storm water management facilities, wastewater systems and all other
improvements and utilities required to service each phase and shall be recorded prior
to being issued a notice to proceed.

Show the layout, width and names of all streets, alleys, crosswalks and easements
proposed to be dedicated for private or public use. Street names shall not duplicate
nor closely resemble existing street names in the same hundred or postal district,
except for extensions of existing streets. Sussex County Mapping & Addressing will
have final say on proposed street names.

When on site individual septic tank systems are to be used and the lot topography is
to be modified by cuts and fills it is required that the Design Engineer contact the
Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control, Division of
Groundwater Water Discharge Section, 21305 Berlin Road, Suite 2, Georgetown, DE

25



16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

19947. Phone number 302-856-4561 subject to mass grading operations for
documented approval.

Provide the limits and elevations of the 100-year flood. This may require the design
engineer to complete an analysis and provide a report including the depiction of the
subject watershed(s), calculations and other technical data necessary to determine
the limits and elevations of the base flood.

False berms shall not be utilized to create roadside drainage swale back slopes.

For parking lots and drives, provide spot elevations at the edge of pavement, right-of-
way, or travel way centerline, at changes in grade, and high points and low points, to
the nearest drainage facilities. Show the limits of the various surface materials and
provide construction sections.

Provide and show the locations and details of all ADA pedestrian connections.

If the site has a cemetery located on it the Developer shall contact the Delaware State
Historic Preservation Office and satisfy the requirements of that Office prior to
beginning any construction activity. This area shall not be disturbed by this project.
Adequate access to the site and buffers to protect the site, shall be provided.

. Private rights-of-way adjacent to and abutting parcels not part of the project shall be

located and designed to provide adequate buffer so that construction activities do not
encroach onto adjacent properties.

Provide statements explaining how and when the developer proposes to provide and
install the required water supply, sewers or other means of sewage disposal, street
pavement, drainage structures and any other required improvements.

Provide statements concerning any proposed deed restrictions to be imposed by the
owner.

Where special physical conditions exist, which may act as constraints on normal
development or may preclude development, the developer may be required to submit
special technical data, studies or investigations. This information must be prepared by
individuals technically qualified to perform such work. Additional information may
include but is not limited to the following: on-site sanitary sewage disposal feasibility,
water supply surveys, such as test well drilling, storm water runoff computations and
identification of areas subject to periodic flooding.

If special conditions are found to exist, the Engineering Department may elect to
withhold approval of a construction plan until it is determined that it is technically
feasible to overcome such conditions. The Engineering Department may then require
the developer to incorporate specific improvement design criteria into the plat as a
condition to its approval.

When special studies or investigations pertain to a regulatory program of another public
agency, the developer shall submit the results of these studies or investigations to said
public agencies for technical review and approval. Approvals and/or written comments
from these agencies shall be supplied to Sussex County by the developer.

26
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SEWER SPECIFIC COMMENTS

LOCATION: Lying on the south side of Fleatown Road and east of North Old State
Road.

NO. OF UNITS: Operation of a concrete crusher.

GROSS ACREAGE: 9.01 +/-

(1). Is the project in a County operated and maintained sanitary sewer and/or water
district?
Yes [ No

(2).  Which County Tier Area is project in? Tier 3

(3). Is wastewater capacity available for the project? N/A If not, what capacity is
available? NI/A.

(4). Is a Construction Agreement required? No If yes, contact Utility Engineering at (302)
855-7370 / option 2.

(5).  Are there any System Connection Charge (SCC) credits for the project? No If yes,
how many? NJ/A. lIs it likely that additional SCCs will be required? No

If yes, the current System Connection Charge Rate is Choose an item. per EDU.
Please contact Choose an item. at 302-855-7719 for additional information on
charges.

(6). Is the project capable of being annexed into a Sussex County sanitary sewer
district? N/A

[0 Attached is a copy of the Policy for Extending District Boundaries in a Sussex
County Water and/or Sanitary Sewer District.

(7). Is project adjacent to the Unified Sewer District? No

(8). Comments: The Special Use Exemption for Trinity Commercial Holdings, LLC is
not located in an area where the Sussex County Engineering Department has a
schedule to provide sanitary sewer and/or water.

(9). Is a Sewer System Concept Evaluation required? N/A

(10). Is a Use of Existing Infrastructure Agreement Required? N/A

If the above items, as applicable, are incorporated into the development plans, then preliminary
approval is recommended. However, final plan approval should be withheld pending the
approval of the construction plans by the Sussex County Engineering Department.

27
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Sussex County, Delaware
Technical Advisory Committee

Comment Sheet
skskskosksksksksksksksksksksksksksksksksksksksksksk sk sk sk sk sksk sk sksk sk sk sk sk sk sk sksk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sksk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk

DATE OF REVIEW: March 17, 2025

REVIEWING AGENCY: Delaware State Fire Marshal’s Office, Sussex Office

INDIVIDUAL REVIEWERS: William C. Kelly I, CFI, Asst. Chief Technical Services
Desiree B. McCall, CF1, CFPE, Sr. Fire Protection Specialist
John A. Colpo, Sr. Fire Protection Specialist
Daniel E. Louder, Fire Protection Specialist
Walter L. Johnson, Fire Protection Specialist

AGENCY PHONE NUMBERS: 302-856-5298, Fax: 302-856-5800

RE: Case 13060 Lands of Trinity Commercial Holdings, LLC

The reasons and conditions applied to this project and their sources are itemized below:
sk st sk she ske sk sk ske sk sk sk sl sl st sk s sk sk ske sk sk sk st sk sk sk sle sk sk sk sie sk sk s sk sk s sk sk st st sk st st sl s st sk sie sk ske sk st sk sk ste sk sk st sk sk st sk st st sk ke sfeoske st sk sl sl st sk sk sk st sk sk sk skeskeoske sk sk sk skeskeoste steoskeoske steoskeoste ke sk skeskeske sk

At the time of formal submittal, the applicant shall provide; completed application, fee, and three sets of plans
depicting the following in accordance with the Delaware State Fire Prevention Regulation:

a. Fire Protection Water Requirements:
» Since the structures of the complex are proposed to be served by individual on-site wells (No
Central or Public Water System within 1000’ of property), set back and separation requirements
will apply.

b. Fire Protection Features:
» For commercial buildings greater than 5000 sqft, a fire alarm signaling system which is
monitored off-site is required
» For commercial buildings greater than 10,000 sqft Class B (2-hour rated) fire barriers are
required to subdivide buildings into areas of 10,000 sqft. or less
» Buildings greater than 10,000 sqft, 3-stories or more, over 35 feet, or classified as High Hazard,
are required to meet fire lane marking requirements
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c. Accessibility:
» All premises, which the fire department may be called upon to protect in case of fire, and which

are not readily accessible from public roads, shall be provided with suitable gates and access
roads, and fire lanes so that all buildings on the premises are accessible to fire apparatus. This
means that the access road to the subdivision from Fleatown Road must be constructed so fire
department apparatus may negotiate it.

» Fire department access shall be provided in such a manner so that fire apparatus will be able to
locate within 100 ft. of the front door.

» Any dead-end road more than 300 feet in length shall be provided with a turn-around or cul-de-
sac arranged such that fire apparatus will be able to turn around by making not more than one
backing maneuver. The minimum paved radius of the cul-de-sac shall be 38 feet. The dimensions
of the cul-de-sac or turn-around shall be shown on the final plans. Also, please be advised that
parking is prohibited in the cul-de-sac or turn around.

» The use of speed bumps or other methods of traffic speed reduction must be in accordance with
Department of Transportation requirements.

» The local Fire Chief, prior to any submission to our Agency, shall approve in writing the use of
gates that limit fire department access into and out of the development or property.

d. Gas Piping and System Information:
» Provide type of fuel proposed and show locations of bulk containers on plan.

e. Required Notes:

» Provide a note on the final plans submitted for review to read “All fire lanes, fire hydrants, and
fire department connections shall be marked in accordance with the Delaware State Fire
Prevention Regulations”

Proposed Use

Alpha or Numerical Labels for each building/unit for sites with multiple buildings/units
Square footage of each structure (Total of all Floors)

National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Construction Type

Maximum Height of Buildings (including number of stories)

Provide Road Names, even for County Roads

YVVYVYYY

Preliminary meetings with fire protection specialists are encouraged prior to formal submittal. Please call for
appointment. Applications and brochures can be downloaded from our website:
www.statefiremarshal.delaware.gov, technical services link, plan review, applications or brochures.

THIS DOCUMENT IS INFORMATIONAL ONLY, AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE ANY
TYPE OF APPROVAL FROM THE DELAWARE STATE FIRE MARSHAL’S OFFICE
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STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTM ENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
DIVISION OF WATERSHED STEWARDSHIP
21309 BERLIN RD

UNIT #6 PHONE:  (302) 855-1930
DRAINAGE PROGRAM GEORGETOWN, DE 19947 FAX: (302) 670-7059

March 13, 2025

Sussex County

Department of Planning and Zoning
2 The Circle

P.O. Box 417

Georgetown, DE 19947

RE: Parcel # 230-19.00-111.00; Trinity Commercial Holdings, LLC
The Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control (DNREC), Drainage
Program has reviewed the preliminary plans submitted by Pennoni Associates, Inc for the above
noted property.
The Drainage Program has performed a preliminary review and offers the following guidance:
1. This project is not within a Tax Ditch Watershed
2. All precautions should be taken to ensure the project does not hinder any off-site drainage
upstream of the project or create any off-site drainage problems downstream by the
release of on-site storm water.
3. Environmental permit or exemption coverage may be necessary from the County
Conservation District (Erosion & Sediment Control Approval), DNREC Sediment and
Stormwater (eNOI/NOT), Army Corp of Engineers, and/or DNREC Wetlands and

Subaqueous Lands Section prior to clearing and/or excavating ditch channels.

4. This area has no previous documented drainage concerns in our DNREC drainage
concern database.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact the Drainage Program at (302) 855-1930.

Sincerely,
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Kawyssow Gorty
Karyssa Gortz
Environmental Scientist 11

cc: Melissa Hubert, Tax Ditch Program Manager
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Hannah Wyatt

From: Savage, Lisa A:(DPL) <Lisa.Savage@delmarva.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 18, 2025 8:58 AM

To: Planning and Zoning

Subject: RE: TAC Comment

Categories: Hannah

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links, open attachments, or reply unless you recognize

the sender and know the content is safe. Contact the IT Helpdesk if you need assistance.

Case 13060 Lands of Trinity Commercial Holdings, LLC - No comments.

Lisa A. Savage
Sr. Real Estate Representative

(_) delmarva
power’

AN EXELON COMPANY

Delmarva Power & Light Company

2530 N. Salisbury Boulevard

Salisbury, MD 21801

T 667-313-2682
lisa.savage@delmarva.com | delmarva.com

From: Planning and Zoning <pandz@sussexcountyde.gov>
Sent: Monday, March 17, 2025 8:47 AM

To: Savage, Lisa A:(DPL) <Lisa.Savage@delmarva.com>
Cc: Planning and Zoning <pandz@sussexcountyde.gov>
Subject: RE: TAC Comment

32
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Good Morning Lisa,

My apologies for the inconvenience, but could you please confirm as to which application your comments below
are in reference to?

Sincere Thanks,

Ashley Paughv
Planning Technician
Sussex County Council
Planning & Zoning Dept.
2 The Circle (PO Box 417)
Georgetown, DE 19947
(302)-855-7878

From: Savage, Lisa A:(DPL) <Lisa.Savage@delmarva.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 13, 2025 3:06 PM

To: Planning and Zoning <pandz@sussexcountyde.gov>
Subject:

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links, open attachments, or reply unless you recognize
the sender and know the content is safe. Contact the I'T Helpdesk if you need assistance.

No comments.

Lisa A. Savage
Sr. Real Estate Representative

(_) delmarva
power’

AN EXELON COMPANY

Delmarva Power & Light Company

2530 N. Salisbury Boulevard

Salisbury, MD 21801

T 667-313-2682
lisa.savage@delmarva.com | delmarva.com

This Email message and any attachment may contain information that is proprietary, legally privileged,
confidential and/or subject to copyright belonging to Exelon Corporation or its affiliates ("Exelon"). This
Emailis intended solely for the use of the person(s) to which it is addressed. If you are not an intended
recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivery of this Email to the intended recipient(s), you
are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this Email is strictly prohibited. If
you have received this message in error, please immediately notify the sender and permanently delete

2
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this Email and any copies. Exelon policies expressly prohibit employees from making defamatory or
offensive statements and infringing any copyright or any other legal right by Email communication.
Exelon will not accept any liability in respect of such communications. -EXCIP

34



Page 32 of 35

STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
DIVISION OF AIR QUALITY
PLANNING STATE STREET COMMONS PHONE
SECTION 100 W. WATER STREET, SUITE 6A (302) 739-9402
DOVER, DELAWARE 19904

MEMORANDUM

To: Sussex County Technical Advisory Committee
Through: Valerie A. Gray

Pamela Keeney %k 03/28/2025
From: Tina Merrill 72 3 /28 /2025

Subject: Special Use Exception for 11663 Windmill Lane, Lincoln, DE 19960; tax Parcel
ID: 230-19.00-111.00

Date: March 26, 2025

The Division of Air Quality (AQ) appreciates the opportunity to comment on the air

quality impacts of Special Use Exception for 11663 Windmill Lane, Lincoln, DE 19960; tax
Parcel ID: 230-19.00-111.00 as provided by Sussex County Technical Advisory Committee
(TAC), dated March 13, 2025.

The Sussex County Board of Adjustment has received an application from Trinity Commercial
Holdings, LLC, for a Special Use Exception to operate a concrete crusher. The crusher will
support manufacturing and recycling activities associated with a concrete batch plant, including
the processing of minerals and earth materials such as sand and gravel. The site is located in an
HI-1 Heavy Industrial Zoning District, on the south side of Fleatown Road and east of North Old
State Road.

According to the information submitted, the air quality emissions from the concrete crusher
cannot currently be quantified, making it difficult to determine the air quality impacts of the
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project. For this reason, permits may be required to address potential air quality or emission
concerns. Project managers are advised to seek out and to comply with all Delaware Air Quality
Regulations to not exceed air quality emission thresholds. To reduce emissions associated with
the construction phase of the project, for example, AQ recommends retrofitted on road and non-
road diesel engines be used. This includes equipment used on-site, as well as equipment used to
transport materials to and from the site. AQ also advises project managers to minimize air
emissions from engines and power equipment by avoiding unnecessary engine idling and
ensuring the use of fuels that meet quality standards, such as ultra-low sulfur diesel (ULSD),
whenever possible, throughout the duration of the concrete crushers use. Trinity Commercial
Holdings, LLC is encouraged to make every reasonable effort to construct all operations in a
manner which minimizes any adverse impacts on existing air quality. Applicants are encouraged
to comply with all current Delaware regulations throughout the project timeline. Before starting
the project, applicants should contact the Division of Air Quality’s Engineering and Compliance
Section to confirm whether a permit is required.

Please note the following regulations in Table 1 — Potential Regulatory Requirements may apply:

Table 1: Potential Regulatory Requirements

Regulation

Requirements

7 DE Admin. Code 1105 -
Particulate Emissions from
Industrial Process Operations

Particulate matter emissions from industrial process
equipment must be controlled to comply with
ambient air quality standards.

Particulate emissions from a hot mix asphalt batching
plant must not exceed the limits specified in Table 3-
1 of this regulation.

7 DE Admin. Code 1106 —
Particulate Emissions from
Construction and Materials
Handling

Use dust suppressants and measures to prevent
transport of dust off-site from material stockpile,
material movement, and use of unpaved roads.
Use covers on trucks transporting material to and
from site to prevent visible emissions.

7 DE Admin. Code 1113 -
Open Burning

Prohibit open burns statewide during the Ozone
Season from May 1-Sept. 30 each year.

Prohibit the burning of land clearing debris, trash, or
building materials/debris.

7 DE Admin. Code 1121 —
Emission Standards for
Hazardous Air Pollutants

Require an inspection for asbestos prior to any
demolition/renovation.

Requires a notification to the Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) 10-days prior to the
demolition of any asbestos containing material.

7 DE Admin. Code 1141 —
Limiting Emissions of Volatile
Organic Compounds from
Consumer and Commercial
Products

Use structural/ paint coatings low in Volatile Organic
Compounds.

Use covers on paint containers when paint containers
are not in use.
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Table 1: Potential Regulatory Requirements

Regulation Requirements

7 DE Admin. Code 1144 — e Ensure that emissions of nitrogen oxides (NOx), non-
Control of Stationary Generator methane hydrocarbons (NMHC), particulate matter
Emissions (PM), sulfur dioxide (SO2), carbon monoxide (CO),

and carbon dioxide (CO2) from emergency
generators meet the emissions limits established. (see
section 3.2).

e Maintain recordkeeping and reporting requirements.

7 DE Admin. Code 1145 — e Restrict idling time for trucks and buses having a
Excessive Idling of Heavy-Duty gross vehicle weight of over 8,500 pounds to no more
Vehicles than three minutes.

For a complete listing of all Delaware applicable regulations, please look at our website:
http://regulations.delaware.gov/AdminCode/title7/1000/1100/index.shtml. Should the applicant
have any questions or comments, please contact DNREC Division of Air Quality staff in the
Dover office at (302) 739-9402.

37



b 40 b 133HS ! ——
L00LX3 S=b V0S8 021 09 ]
F °° Fxm E NOILO3S SS0¥0 Wei38 ONIdvosanvT -NOILD3S
any A8 Q3A0YddV | 3 '
f oo f a0 s N i
smy ABNMVHa ' 3
4 So
NMOHS sv 205 ONIMVSA WW;
§
aiarseor = 53
R !
LOOPZALNML oo £ '
+ i
&
g8
3
+ h !
3 i
'
i
3 ursaoon !
g ANNCHOHIANN IM3S IIOLS o o
s 0N 5338 WL 1) ® B ]
IOV AIUS 10018 3 2 (o) 330 snouzaNGo 3907
LTI ¥3MIS WHOLS ) )
Nots aravs - - i
XO8 MW LIS a a 7
P— . (53381 S008I0 32807 NG o 73
QN0 YINHOD ALYTSO¥ L] L] "
_ e ——— — Ve ”
‘ pRp—— N
5
|£2, [
: Vi
00z ywod a o (00 3301 snonaio30 0y INGIN g
[ mm
NSNS e b b e b e T
— H MO0 I0T —————— 1= m,s
2 N a3 v 50 7003 (o) 3331 2055 Sr0nCID30 30877 3
m 3
T o ano - S
s ! -3 OO - NOILN0sId 0350408 ]
222 [ 33ES N e 130 T
530 qu 8e8 3 wamenos oman | sossssssssrsrssss] EGER]
o m o z mm o NOId563a | G350d0ud T BRI ]
Fr @ "8 Z _
SZI e} g7 =
23 22—
°5 ¥ 83F aN39I1 — A .
€5 T & 406 03500 19131 SFLINVND A0 -
59 g 3615504 SV HONN SV GIZL 33 0L NOLIVIEO3N ONLSHS -
m H m > NVId NO S1NV7d 40 NOLLVODT A4ILN3I O1 ATIAILO3dST STONAS 1NVTd 350 - JLON.
@ % M NMOHS SV a3g 19HS | 3VLAMOBNY LNVIO N3TuO INVIO N3349 X VPNHL 05 oL
E 3 NMOHS SV B 19HS | 3NId3LHMNY3LSYA SNBOYLS SNNId \s sd
o
< NMOHS SV a3 19H.S | §va30 3d NuALSVE VNVINIHIA SNE3dINAT e AT
NMOHS SV 998 Wo.sL | an8a3y Nu3LSVa SISN3QVNVO SRE0 ot 20
NMOHS SV ava Wo.st | VO Nid SRILSNVd SNOXIND ot do
s3341
ONIOVdS UNOD | azis [ VN NOWNOD INVN TVDINV.IOE [ ALD [ AN
3TNA3IHIS LNV1d
g g 0001 = .l :8edg
g o
25 dVIN NOILVOO
252
236
oz9 ]
25
28z
828
$Go
m=m
385
223
FEE
Sag
25
855
el
EEE
Bl
% 9
% g
- B
& z
5|z
5 -
fegg
ER
2353 =
os|»0n
g\ S
28(8
EEHES (<]
S S SE—
g "o
g 2
2 o

s 40 5 9Bed



Case No. 13069 - Blue Strategy, LLC Page 1 of 28

Case #
Board of Adjustment Application HearingDate

Sussex County, Delaware
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance Existing Condition []
Special Use Exception D Proposed [_]
Administrative Variance |:| Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal D

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
18473 Harbeson Road, Milton, DE 19968

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

115-82 B. (Table 1) XI (3) - 5.81-foot Variance from the side yard setback of 20-feet on
the side of the lot adjoining a residential district and 115-82 B. (Table 1) XI (7) - 7.45-foot
Variance from the 60-foot front yard setback for an existing building being converted
from residential storage to commercial storage on C-1 General Commercial lands.

Tax Map #: 135-14.00-32.00 Property Zoning: C-1

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: Blue Strategy, LLC - William Hall
Applicant Address: 18473 Harbeson Road

City Milton State bE Zip: 19968
Applicant Phone #: (302) 228-3335 Applicant e-mail: will@slsde.com

Owner Information

Owner Name: Blue Strategy, LLC

Owner Address: 18473 Harbeson Road
City Milton State bE Zip: 19968 Purchase Date: 6/18/18
Owner Phone #:  (302) 228-3335 Owner e-mail:  will@slsde.com

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name: Pennoni - Mark H. Davidson

Agent/Attorney Address: 18072 Davidson Drive

City Milton State DbE Zip: 19968

Agent/Attorney Phone #: (302) 684-6207 Agent/Attorney e-mail: mdavidson@pennoni.com

(
—_— Date:/ﬁ/t i? W

Signature of Owner/Age

P M VN A o

EQUAL HOUSING
OPPORTUNITY
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
The property is unique given its zoning classification of C-1 General Commercial
having Permitted Uses of both Residential and Commercial creating an exceptional
practical difficulty given the conflicts with existing regulations to ensure compatibility
of the existing infrastructure on the property with the surrounding properties.
2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

The existing building can not be used for business activities as defined by the
zoning laws.

3. Not created by the applicant:

) . That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant. o
he applicant purchased the property with the C-1 zoning classification and constructed the storage building fc

)ersonal storage prior to constructing another storage building at their personal residence and therefore intenc
o use the property for permitted uses allowed under the current C-1 zoning district. When converting the use o
he property from residential to commercial, DelDOT will require the applicant to dedicate an additional 10-feet 1
neet the current Highway Functional Classification of the Road.
4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:

That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or

district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the

appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

The purpose of the existing building will remain the same and used for storage. The
character of the neighborhood is both residential and commercial. Side Yard screening and
general landscaping from the adjacent property can be added to ensure that the use of the
building will not impair the essential character and appropriate use of the adjacent property.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

The Variance requested is for this existing building only and is the minimum variance
based on the surveys performed. New buildings will meet the minimum code required
setbacks.

Page |2
Last updated 7/1/2022
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each
criteria)

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be granted.

1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring
property.

2. Any other requirements which apply to a specific type of special use exception as required by
the Sussex County Code. (Ex. Time limitations — 5 year maximum)

Basis for Appeal: (Please provide a written statement regarding reason for appeal)

Page |3
Last updated 7/1/2022
a1

Page 3 of 28



Page 4 of 28

Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Check List for Applications

The following shall be submitted with the application

Completed Application

h

Provide a survey of the property (Variance)
o Survey shall show the location of building(s), building setbacks, stairs, deck, etc.
o Survey shall show distances from property lines to buildings, stairs, deck, etc.
o Survey shall be signed and sealed by a Licensed Surveyor.

h

e Provide a Site Plan or survey of the property (Special Use Exception)

v | ¢ Provide relevant Application Fee (please refer to fees effective July 1, 2022)

Provide written response to criteria for Variance or Special Use Exception (may be on a
separate document if not enough room on the form)

Copy of Receipt (staff)

Optional - Additional information for the Board to consider (ex. photos, letters from
neighbors, etc.)

V| Please be aware that Public Notice will be sent to property owners within 200 feet of the
subject site and County staff will come out to the subject site, take photos and place a sign
on the site stating the date and time of the Public Hearing for the application.

*Please be advised that the decision of the Board of Adjustment is only final when the written decision
is filed with the Board’s secretary. To determine whether the written decision has been filed, you may
call the Planning & Zoning Department at 302-855-7878. The written decision is generally completed
within thirty (30) to sixty (60) days following the Board'’s vote on the application or appeal. Please
include the case number when calling about the decision.

*Please be advised that any action taken in reliance of the Board'’s decision prior to the filing of the
written decision and the expiration of any applicable appeal period is taken at the Property Owner’s
Risk.

The undersigned acknowledges that that he or she has read the application completely and that if the
appellant / applicant is unable to convince the Board that the standards for granting relief have been
met, the appeal / application will be denied.

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

Date:
For office use only:
Date Submitted: Fee: Check #:
Staff accepting application: Application & Case #:
Location of property:
Subdivision: Lot#: Block#:
Date of Hearing: Decision of Board:

Last updated 7/1/2022
42
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Page 8 of 28

Sussex County
Building Permit Application Number
P.O. Box 589 201813286
Georgetown, DE 19947 ; . —
302-855-7720 seue Liate;
Expire Date: 02/20/2020
Permit Type: ACCESSORY STRUCTURE OUT OFTOWN
Parcel ID _  Address : Zone Code
235-30.00-22.00 99999 UNKNOWN, UNKNOWN C-1
~ Owner Information Applicant Information
Name: BLUE STRATEGY LLC Name: BLUE STRATEGY LLC
Phone: Phone:
_Contractor Information
Name: BLUE STRATEGY LLC License Number:
CID: 71097 License Exp. Date:
Phone: Insurance Exp. Date:

Building Information

Proposed Use: DETACHED GARAGE

Construction Type:

Estimated Cost of Construction: $ 65,000

Cannot Occupy More than of Total Lot Area

Distance from any Dwelling of other Ownership:

Distance from any other Mobile Home or Accessory Structure:

Property Information

Measurements taken from Property Lines

Front Setback: 40.00 / Rear Setback: 10.00 /

Side Setback: 10.00 / Corner Setback: /

Maximum Building Height: 42 Location Description:

FLOOD ZONE E/RT 5 1300'N/RT 18 JeA)

Flood Zone: XP 310L
If Initialed, See Attached Flood Plan Construction Review Coastal and Flood-Prone Area Building Requirements.

Project Description: ACC STRUCT 400+

Scope of Work:

50 X 100 DTT GAR (POLE BARN) PER CUSTOMER PERSONAL USE
ONLY

Permit Details:

DW PERMIT WAS BE PULLED AND THE DW UNDR
CONSTR WITHIN 6 MONTHS FROM THE DATE OF
CONST THE ACCESSORY STRUCTURE

-

= Ll Ztriej

M Signalure of Approving Official Signalw of Ownen’Contr:c{
| fully understand the Zoning Requiréments of this permit.

uildin pplication:

ING AND BUILDING PERMIT will expire one (1) ?_rlear from the date of issue. Permit may be renewed if construction has begun and continued
in a normal manner and not discontinued for reasons other than those beyond Ihe permll -holder s control. Grading or surface-shaping of the site shall not be
considered as actual construction . Permit must be renewed prior to exgrahon ate

ASSESSORS AND INSPECTORS HAVE A RIGHT TO GO ON PREMISES TO ASSESS AND INSPECT PROPERTY. The owner or owners of
these premises do hereby consent to the Board of Assessment, Planning and Zoning and Building Code Officials to enter upon said premises during the
construction of which this PERMIT Is granted or within a reasonable time thereafter, for the purposes of assessing and inspecting said property, said consent

being given on the signing of thls_|perm
E SUSSEX COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION APPROVAL OF THIS PERMIT APPLICATION PERTAINS ONLY TO

COMPLIANCE WITH SUSSEX COUNTY NG ORDINANCES. IT E CONSTRUED AS AN ALL INCLUSIVE APPROVAL FOR THE
REQUIREMENTS OF ANY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES, WHICH MAY F‘ERTAIN TO THIS SITE.
| Permit Number [ BP-105320 | [ ToTALFEES: ] $ 362.00 =

46
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i B““dlﬂg Descriptim{

Total Bedrooms: Heat Type:

Full Baths: Half Baths: Roofing: METAL
Total Rooms: Exterior Walls: METAL
Basement: Foundation Type: POST
Interior Walls: Fireplace Type:

Flooring: Air Conditioning: N
CONCRETE

~ Additional Requirement/Restrictions

Fences
Fence may only be 3.5 tall around the front and back sides until 40 /30 . Thereafter, fence may be a maximum
of 7 tall. On corner properties, the fence may only be 3 tall along the corner fronts and 25 from the
intersection of property lines. Fence may go on property line.

Above-Ground Pools
Must have ladder up and locked at all times when not in use. Pool must be 4 high above grade. If not, a fence is
required around perimeter of pool

In-Ground Pools
A minimum 4 tall fence must be around the perimeter of the pool. A minimum 3 walkway must be between
the pool and fence. Gate must be locked at all times when the pool is not in use.

Pools or Guest Homes
No Cooking facilities of any kind are permitted in the structure. No separate electrical meters are permitted.

Campgrounds
Must conform to the location approved by the park.

[O L) Accessory Building 900 Square Feet or Greater
No more than four (4) vehicles permitted in structure without a Planning & Zoning Hearing.

Agricultural Storage Structures
Storage only. NO LIVESTOCK PERMITTED.

Farm-Use Permits

Prior to issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, it must be confirmed that the building will be used for farm use
only. Otherwise, the permit will be voided and plans must be submitted to the Building Code Department.
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SUSSEX CONSERVATION DISTRICT
23818 SHORTLY ROAD
GEORGETOWN, DE 19947

Yt IIE]
SErvation APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL STANDARD PLAN

€0
Istrict

PREPARE PROTECT PRESERVE APPROVAL

How Much Land Will You Be Disturbing? (Select one)

Less than one acre | X Greater than or equal to one acre D

3

Provide the Following Parcel Information

. . ) {
Site Location: ¥t ) i L
(911 Address or road name with distance to nearest intersection)

| /

) - e ) o
Tax Parcel Number: . | St J Y Parcel Total Acres: (to nearest 0.1 acre)

Subdivision Name: Lot Number:

Provide the Following Construction Information

Total area to be disturbed: (to nearest 0.1 acre)

Proposed Impervious surface area: o [square feet)

(Include all buildings, driveways and sidewalks)

Will woods be removed? YES If yes, how much? {to nearest 0.1 acre}

Applicant Information

Builder:

Owner: 2 T W S |

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Street Address Street Address

City, State, Zip City,<State, Zip

Builder Phone:

Owner Phone: T w 143

Builder Email:

Owner Email:

Applicant Certification
I, the undersigned, certify that the information supplied on this Application for Standard Plan Approval is accurate, the proposed land disturbing

activity meets the criteria established, and all conditions of this Standard Plan Approval will be met by the applicant, builder, contractor, and
owner during construction and post construction.

Applicant Signature: sl iz Date:_ v,

Applicant Printed Name: h S ¢ / Title:

Approval Information (for office use only)

Approval # Fee Paid:
Approved by: i ; Approval Date:
Title: Expiration Date: i
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Danielle L. Lones

From: Jamie Whitehouse

Sent: Thursday, February 14, 2019 3:07 PM
To: Danielle L. Lones

Subject: RE: 235-30.00-22.00

Danielle,

Please could you add this email to the building permit documentation:

| have discussed the proposed pole building with the applicant this week. | am informed that the proposed building is to
be an accessory storage building in connection with a dwelling. Storage would be for personal items owned by the
applicant with no commercial storage. Setbacks for the parcel are therefore 40’ front (and not 60" as they would be for
commercial), 10’ side and 10’ rear. If the lot adjoins residential districts, then the sides are 20’ and the rear are 30’
instead of 10.

The future dwelling is not shown on the plan and will be submitted through a separate building permit application. The
permit must be pulled and the dwelling must be under construction within six months from the date of construction of
the accessory structure. This is outlined within 115-14 of the Sussex County Code.

The applicant is aware that, should the proposals for the dwelling not materialize within the required time frame, then
the accessory structure could potentially be considered as an accessory storage structure. However, the setback from
the front yard would be 60" instead of 50, and a commercial site plan would be required, which requires a more detailed
survey to be submitted than that currently available.

| trust that this is of assistance,
Thanks,

Mr. Jamie Whitehouse, vicv. airivi

Planning & Zoning MNManager, Department of Planning & Zoning
Sussex County

2 The Circle, P.O. Box 417, Georgetown, DE, 19947

Tel: 302-855-7878, Fax: 302-854-5079

Much of the County’s Planning and Zoning Information can be found onhine af:

hitps:/ /sussexcountyde pov/sussex-county-mapping-applications

Intormation on the 2018 Sussex County Comprehensive Plan can be tound at
hips:/ /sussexplan.com/

From: Danielle L. Lones

Sent: Thursday, February 14, 2019 2:56 PM

To: Jamie Whitehouse <jamie.whitehouse @sussexcountyde.gov>
Subject: 235-30.00-22.00

Jamie,

This was the pole building that was 50X100 on commercially zoned property. You were going to note regarding
the dwelling permit within 6 months. Did you get a chance to do that? Also, what setbacks would | put?

1

50



Thanks,

Danielle Lones

Permit Coordinator

Assessment Department

Sussex County Government

P.O. Box 589

Georgetown, DE 19947

(302) 855-7720 Office

(302) 853-5874 Fax
danielle.lones@sussexcountyde.gov
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Danielle L. Lones

P T e o r——
From: Jamie Whitehouse
Sent: Thursday, February 14, 2019 3:07 PM
To: Danielle L. Lones
Subject: RE: 235-30.00-22.00

Danielle,
Please could you add this email to the building permit documentation:

| have discussed the proposed pole building with the applicant this week. | am informed that the proposed building is to
be an accessory storage building in connection with a dwelling. Storage would be for personal items owned by the
applicant with no commercial storage. Setbacks for the parcel are therefore 40’ front (and not 60" as they would be for
commercial), 10" side and 10’ rear. If the lot adjoins residential districts, then the sides are 20" and the rear are 30’
instead of 10.

The future dwelling is not shown on the plan and will be submitted through a separate building permit application. The
permit must be pulled and the dwelling must be under construction within six months from the date of construction of
the accessory structure. This is outlined within 115-14 of the Sussex County Code.

The applicant is aware that, should the proposals for the dwelling not materialize within the required time frame, then
the accessory structure could potentially be considered as an accessory storage structure. However, the setback from
the front yard would be 60’ instead of 50, and a commercial site plan would be required, which requires a more detailed
survey to be submitted than that currently available.

| trust that this is of assistance,
Thanks,

Mr. Jamie Whitehouse, vicv vrrr

Planning & Zoning Manager, Department of Planning & Zoning
Sussex County

2 The Circle, P.O. Box 417, Georgetown, DE, 19947

Tel: 302-855-7878, Fax: 302-854-5079

Much of the Countt™s Plannmg and Zoning Informanion can b found vnline at:
hetps:// sussescountyde.goy /sussex-county-mapping-applications

Informution on the 2018 Sussex County Comprehensive Plan can be tound .t

htrps:/ /sussexplan.com/

From: Danielle L. Lones

Sent: Thursday, February 14, 2019 2:56 PM

To: Jamie Whitehouse <jamie.whitehouse@sussexcountyde.gov>
Subject: 235-30.00-22.00

Jamie,

This was the pole building that was 50X100 on commercially zoned property. You were going to note regarding
the dwelling permit within 6 months. Did you get a chance to do that? Also, what setbacks would | put?

1
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Overhang Deta’
|
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\ Q.' Y
{ NN
Ll X
L'/)\ i —‘\
A N
\ V) \
oV
Metal Drip
Edge
Fada ____ ——§" .
i e o) & SR h%élmk
Jl:hund'_"‘—-‘_——‘_‘ = \ (..ﬂ
Construction ( } -
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|
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|
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BUILDING CODE

Susgex County

MAIN OFFICE (302) B55-7860
MAIN OFFICE (FAX) (302) B55-7821

" s DELAWARE
INSPECTION SCHEDULING (302) 858-5500 v
INSPECTIONS (FAX) (302) 855-7821 sUssexcolntyde.go

ANDY WRIGHT

PLAN REVIEW (302) 855-7860 CHIEF OF BUILDING CODE
PLAN REVIEW (FAX) (302) 855-7869

SINGLE FAMILY INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS

@ FOOTING INSPECTIQN-*** Application # &) l g/B%

To be made prior to placing concrete in all forms. trenches, piers, post holes, structural slabs, etc. Bottom of all footings must be a
minimum of 24" inches below finished grade and a minimum 127 inches below original grade, (pole buildings must be a minimum 36™
inches below grade) unless designed by a Delaware architect or engineer. Any re-bar and reinforcement must be tied and in place before
placement of concrete. Re-bar is recommended, but not required, unless designed by a Delaware architect or engineer. All footings must
be free of debris, organic material and water. Concrete shall not be placed on frozen soil. *** A separate Inspection for perimeter or
under slab insulation board for “Pole Building” style Dwellings or Dwellings with a Monolithic turn dewn slab or slab on grade
foundation is required.

@ HOUSEWRAP/FRAMING INSPECTION-

To be made after building is weather tight and after all electrical and plumbing work has been installed and inspected. All mechanical
ducts and boots must be installed and sealed. All draft stopping and fire blocking around pipes, vents, wiring, chimneys, etc.. must be
completed. Framing inspection to be conducted before exterior covering is installed. A separate hosusewrap/flashing inspection may
be scheduled before the framing inspection. No insulation is to be installed before framing inspection passes, Basement waterproofing
must be complete and certification must be provided to the Building Code Office, prior to scheduling the inspection. All pre-engineered
products and building components, including but not limited to: wood trusses, [-joists, structural composite lumber & steel beams, must
have certification from manufacturer and be on site for inspectors’ review. Pole buildings require a framing inspection for header
connectors prior to any exterior or interior wall covering is installed. Plant built portions of modular homes do not require a framing
inspection, but are required a “Close-In” inspection after the units are set and before mating walls have exterior covering installed. Any
site built portions of a modular home project are still required a framing inspection.

3. ENERGY INSPECTIONS (DWELLINGS ONLY)-
Copy of the energy compliance form (“*Res-Check™) must be on site. Before any drywall is installed, the building envelope must be
sealed from all air drafts and all insulation properly installed. All thermal stickers for doors and windows must be in place. (Modular
homes to have all air gaps in mating walls sealed up and any site built portion such as: finished cape cods, rooms over garages, additional
living spaces...etc.) As of 11/11/2014, all new homes must have a blower door/duct blast test certification and a permanent certificate
must be completed and posted in or around the electric box before final inspection.

FINAL INSPECTION-
To be made after ALL work is completed and electrical and plumbing have been inspected. Site work must be completed to have proper
drainage away from structure, (Seeding and landscaping not required.) Gutters and downspouts must be installed. 911 addresses must
be posted. (Builder or owner must provide ladders to gain access to attic areas, if applicable.)

5. County approved plans must be kept on job site for inspectors’ review to receive an inspection.

6. Any additional inspections after 5 inspections (Except Modular Home Projects without site built additions) shall be charged
$40.00 per trip and to be paid before the issuance of the certificate of occupancy. Modular Home projects will be charged $40.00
per trip after 4 inspections.

TO SCHEDULE INSPECTIONS:
PLEASE CALL 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE AT 302-858-5500 BETWEEN 7:30 a.m. & 3:00 p.m.
MUST HAVE APPLICATION NUMBER TO SCHEDULE INSPECTIONS.

SIGNATURE ,,,44@/ @ . DATE__2/20/20)9
PRINT NAME B/Le jé’a/cé/ Lee OWNER or CONTRACTOR

Circle one:

PHONE #
COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
2 THE CIRCLE | PO BOX 589
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 18947
EfraaTir
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BUILDING CODE

MAIN OFFICE
MAIN OFFICE (FAX)

INSPECTION SCHEDULING
INSPECTIONS (FAX)

PLAN REVIEW
PLAN REVIEW (FAX)

(302) 855-7860
(302) 855-7821

(302) 858-5500
(302) B55-7821

(302) 855-7860
(302) 855-7869

Page 21 of 28

Sussex County

NON-CONVERSION AGREEMENT

DELAWARE
sussexcountyde.gov

ANDY WRIGHT
CHIEF OF BUILDING CODE

Property Locahon
Tax District &36 D m Parcel @9 OO
Permit # DO & 39@6 Date - -9

A permit has been issued to construct a 20X \DO

edachad Gacoge

Size

for: agricultural purposes or

\/ personal use and personal storage

Type of Accessory Structure

The permitted structure will NOT be used for any commercial business nor as a habitable living

space or dwelling.

As a condition of a Certificate of Occupancy, any change in the permitted use of this structure

shall NOT take place before a new application and approval is granted from Sussex County

Planning & Zoning, Sussex County Building Code and any other related County or State

agencies.

m/ 7/ ~ 2/ 20 / 20/9
Signature of Prope/rty Owner / "Date
Bloe 574':1'7{6677 LLO
Printed Name o
Signature of Property Owner Date

Printed Name

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
2THE CIRCLE | PO BOX 588
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947
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PARCEL 22.00
ZONE: C-1
AREA: 1.13+ ACRES

3 PARKING AREA BARGEL 21.00
e LANDS N/F
KING'S LANDING AT HARBESON, LLC
ZONE: C-1 (CONDITIONAL USE)
(BUSINESS PARK | MICRO-BREWERY)

11

74.38

PARCEL 22.01
LANDS N/F
RICHARD K. & PAIGE H. BRADY
ZONE: AR-1
(DWELLING) 14 19

L=587, R=3789.72'
CB=N18°03'29"W

zoequn

426

CONC. APRON 66.91

EXISTING
ONE-STORY METAL BUILDING
5,000 SQ. FT. (STORAGE)

=)

6

66.30

Q
. N0
An 10-foot wide strip of right-of-way O
from the centerline is hereby
dedicated to the State of Delaware as—
per this plat.”

T

———

— Cl=567

N 17°6359" W _173.73'

1
S
s

1

HARBESON ROAD

AK.A. DE. STATE ROUTE 5
MAJOR COLLECTOR | RIGHT-OF-WAY =80' | 6,228 AADT

—_— | — — —
PARCEL 10.01
LANDS N/F
RONALD NANNEY
ZONE: C-1
(AUTO PART/SERVICE & STORAGE YARD)

0

60’ 120'

e e —

Pennoni

ALL DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY PENNONI ASSOCIATES ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE IN RESPECT OF
THE PROJECT. THEY ARE NOT INTENDED OR REPRESENTED TO BE SUITABLE FOR REUSE BY OWNER
OR OTHERS ON THE EXTENSIONS OF THE PROJECT OR ON ANY OTHER PROJECT. ANY REUSE
WITHOUT WRITTEN VERIFICATION OR ADAPTATION BY PENNONI ASSOCIATES FOR THE SPECIFIC
PURPOSE INTENDED WILL BE AT OWNERS SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO
PENNONI ASSOCIATE; AND OWNER SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS PENNONI ASSOCIATES
FROM ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES, LOSSES AND EXPENSES ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING THEREFROM.

PROJECT

SLSDE25001

DATE

2025-03-13

DRAWING SCALE

1"=60"

PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC.
18072 Davidson Drive
Milton, DE 19968
T 302.684.8030 F 302.684.8054

C-1 GENERAL COMMERCIAL
BROADKILL HUNDRED,

SUSSEX COUNTY, DELAWARE
TM: 235-30.00-22.00

SURVEY AND VARIANCE PLAN
BLUE STRATEGY, LLC

18473 HARBESON ROAD
HARBESON, DELAWARE 19968

DRAWN BY

MHD

APPROVED BY

AMD/MHD
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Case No. 13074 - Jayne Tamburello Page 1 of 18

Case # | 30_7 H

Board of Adjustment Application =~ HearingDate(, _2- 2025

S 2025034 33
Sussex County, Delaware HEeSt e
Sussex County Plapning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5075 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable}

Variance [¥] Existing Condition [}
Special Use Exception D Proposed D
Administrative Variance [ | L Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal D

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:

30490 (bueady Af, kewsS De. /7958
Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeai Requested:

POD TRV OF A cAT TS

TaxMap #: 3~ 34/-5, 0D -1/5 Q) Property Zoning: 4 /
Applicant information

Applicant Name: a Ste Ulin /—MAUI’I///)

Applicant Address: 3/17/70 ﬂDWI"‘/ﬂ/ A

City Azpes State Zip: 995y

Applicant Phone #: 30 -2/7-0b2/ Applicant e-mail: IMSTZ VL [K!E éﬂrH[ &,

Owner Information

Owner Name: <tz A ABOF

Owner Address:

City State Zip: Purchase Date: i
Owner Phone #: Owner e-mail:

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:

Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

/ - Date: 2 /s /g5
G —

SFPoRTUNITY

67
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Sussex Counly, DE- BOA Applicatian

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteriaj.

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets gll of the following criteria for
o Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Unigueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,

or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

s Pl Sy | the ,;/Brwwirj K Wy ~biht arvl “fre ﬂw@//ar S}fv{/)e of
Lot ﬂ“l”(k% Mvg W o KA (unosible. W perd =% Pvf

A__ (R LI D (ZaT{C’I’ QU TCARs How  THS Su.
2. Cannot otherwise bé developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the

property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable

use of the property. »

Thofe 1 o oing Plice. o ot N car 7y

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficuity has not been created by the appellant.

T ugnt ~he P"V“& a< oS W Day an ieglaw it
ank A ey A st o\‘Z&VQwa&j Pikeay ¢ oo s e\ bl
Lenen WAl ﬁﬂ(ﬂcb&,\ e e,

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or

district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental o the public welfare.

ﬁ/ wit/ ot A e <po cherpcter O ST pLish /v

5. Minimum variance;
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and

will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

Mo arn (e duwshng thel —Re car Pt el fousa +o g
Winin Awd oot of o neignbaes {ence

Sage |2
Last updated 7/1/2022 68
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each
criteria)

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be granted.

1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring
property.

il et S 60 e olher dibe OF s \:@/’cf’

2. Any other requirements which apply to a specific type of special use exception as required by
the Sussex County Code. {Ex. Time limitations — 5 year maximum)

Basis for Appeal: (Please provide a written statement regarding reason for appeal)
Bitauw o 65\1/516( At | rﬁf/ ard Deagust (X ﬂud“ﬁ)
pokcel o caes Lo A ot oy We Ak o (N6t

o conpel. We e A deggpo g Wit daaekl
ot Ay feipbodad dae o 2 A 6%,@

Tase |3
Last updated 7/1/2022 69



Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Check List for Applications

The foliowing shall be submitted with the application

s Completed Application

¢ Provide a survey of the property (Variance}
o Survey shall show the location of building(s), building setbacks, stairs, deck, etc.
o Survey shall show distances from property lines to buildings, stairs, deck, etc.
o Survey shall be signed and sealed by a Licensed Surveyor.

e Provide a Site Plan or survey of the property (Special Use Exception)

* Provide relevant Application Fee {please refer to fees effective July 1, 2022)

Provide written response to criteria for Variance or Special Use Exception (may beona
separate document if not enough room on the form)

*  Copy of Receipt (staff)

*  Optional - Additional information for the Board to consider {ex. photos, letters from
neighbors, etc.)

* Please be aware that Public Notice wiil be sent to property owners within 200 feet of the
subject site and County staff will come out to the subject site, take photos and place a sign
on the site stating the date and time of the Public Hearing for the application.

*please be advised that the decision of the Board of Adjustment is only final when the written decision
is filed with the Board’s secretary. To determine whether the written decision has been filed, you may
call the Planning & Zoning Department at 302-855-7878. The written decision is generally completed
within thirty {30} to sixty (60) days following the Board’s vote on the application or appeal. Please
include the case number when calling about the decision.

*plaase be advised that any action taken in reliance of the Board’s decision prior to the filing of the
written decision and the expiration of any applicable appeal period is taken at the Property Owner’s
Risk.

The undersigned acknowledges that that he or she has read the application completely and that if the
appellant / applicant is unable to convince the Board that the standards for granting relief have been
met, the appeal / application will be denied.

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

Date:

For office use oniy:
Date Submitted: Fee: Check #:

Staff accepting application: Application 8 Case #:
Location of propenty:

Subdivision: Loti#: Block#:
Date of Hearing: Decision of Board:

Page |4

Last updated 7/1/2022 70
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T.M. #3-34-5.00-45.00
LOT#19OF ¢ LOT #18 OF , .
NESBITT STATION® "NESBITT STATION® 1
— f(\’\ S10°1929" E 156.13' piam 157.29
' &
N &
= B
g :
5
e
&
S LANDS N/F
STATE OF
LOT #71
: 26,383 SQ. FT. DELAWARE
. ‘ D.8. 5142-134
5
LOT #23 12
in
I~
(7]

D.8. 5142134

LEGEND:
° IRON PIPE (FOUND)
W IRON PIPE IN CONCRETE [FOUND)
A IRON ROD (FOUND)
. LOT #24 ® POINT IN 38" DA, OAK TREE
i | BOUNDARY SURVEY PLAN FOR
1=37.5%" I

C=36.18 JAYNE STEVLINGSON

BRG=N 21°3906" E 31490 COVENTRY DRIVE, LEWES
LOT #71 OF *RED MILL FARMS" SUBDIVISION

kY - + ] .

O R LEWES & REHOBOTH HUNDRED  SUSSEX COUNTY
NOTES: S STATE OF DELAWARE

AlL RESTRICTIONS MUST BE VERIFED &Y THE HOME i ‘ el

CIWVHER, GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND/OR THE =~ ’

PLEASE CONTACT SUSSEX QOUNTY

s S JANUARY 18, 2021  SCALE: 1" = 30
AND THE H.0.A: {MORE RESTRICTIVE SUPERSEDES], N

=
THES BRAYING DOES HOT VERIFY THE EXSTENCE =
RIONT.OF /AT O EXSEHENTS N REFERENGE O, ;
ORLOCATED ON THS FROPERIY. n A AT Services
1O THLE SEARCH PROVIDED OR STIRULATEES S Surveying & Precision Measurement
SURYEY CLASS: SUBURBAN EEETTTEALN
302 226 2229 phone 302 726 2239 = 21034 Coostol Highwoy Dewey Beach, DE §997)

71 'J
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B st 18
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This is a side view of the carport which would be facing the ferice. The cars would be facing my
back fence. The back fence of my driveway is hardly visible from the cul-de-sac that | live on.

73
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(o2 fefe Lot
Mg WLRIC,

ESTIMATE
Dvsam Renovations LLC ‘medeleonSyzhoo.com
34870 Sea Waya bn «j (335) 681-3029

Brream

Msboro, DE 10968

8ill to Ship to

Jayne Slevingson Jayne Stevlingsen
31496 Covenliry Dr 31490 Covenlry Dr
Lewes Lewes

DE BE

19958 19058

USA UsA

Estimate details

Estimate no. 1035
Eslimate date: 03/25/2025

Date Product or service Description Qty Rate Amount
Camport 19ft x 197t anglad metal flat roof 1 £4.600.00 £4.600.00
wooden carport for 2 cars inchuding all
hardwara.
Framing/Rociing Labor Attach structure to driveway, 1 $2,800.00 $2,800.00
build/frame cLt everything. instzl rnatal
roof,
Total $7,400.00

Note to customer
Altrash disposalis hekded 1 price.

Licensa and nsurance vil ba provided #nesded.

Any othar unforesean work wil ba extra ¢chargy on a time and
materizl basis,

We propesse heraby to furnish materal and labor complate n the
coordhates with the above specifications for the total arnount Istad,

1 clent agrees with this estimate, we would require & 50% daposkto
be placed on cur schedule,

Thank you for your business. VWa loek forward to working with you

- imer Dalkon (evner of Draam Renovations LLG)

Accepted date Acceptot by

74



SL

?m@ ~pauoddns s| Buiddews puepiap | AIUNOD X8SSNS | 1USLIUIBADD AIUNOY) X8S5NS
L
ABC

CEMIMOA

pajos|es Jes|n

(L) sainiead pajoajes
14 4 + + b ]

(1% ATRT A

p
9 TOOHIS
Lot ont |
ENOILAIHOSTA |
LL 101 ZNOILAIHOSTA |
SINYVH TN @34 NOLLAI40STA |
S¥0-#0-0L noooe™e " Y
aq 1viS | . ; ST
SIMIT ALID
4d AYINIAOD 06¥LE  SSIHAAYONITIVA
aweN IaumMg I_QQOU.w.m.. . N,uﬁ
¥1A3Y 33LL S INAVE OT13UNGNYL INYNTIN &oﬂo
9L Fovd | .
£885 yoosq Q :
00°5-00°S-VEE (L 4 Wc ‘
[= (1) siored | “521N1824 Pa1dd[as (e’ B \aa \

; i {8 _
19PRs Y sdewsseqg g ' yoieas Yy sehe g

a synsay yoleas  mainalbeg

| 3 q a

ALNNOD X3SSNS




9L

ru.n.h uwtoag:m s m:_.ag,mE Ucm_uw_.s_rc:cu X85SN§ | Juswiuianon bc:co\xmwm:w gy \.\a.\ r oy
pajosjeg 1es|) ‘rs AP, P2 . 7 i \ i
(1) saimead pajoales S W SN, P2 ..- IS S - /
8 N N N R ¢/ EsEig X 477 s 7
= I uu TNy Bbste / .\.\..\ 5 . / 97 .\.\ I .
9 TO0HDS A T S ST / )
Y, TS S T Wl & k)
LoL ani o P LS /2 w
4 / 5 e i ._
ENOILdI¥0S3a A7 AT AT N / SECLE
L 101 ENOILdI¥0S3a e e T j
ARy \_.amﬁ v, 9PHGY .omﬁm \
SWavH TTIN a3 NOILAI¥9S3d P “ / L0'Sy \ _
S¥0-¥0-01 wnosoee | || 574 _ e ;
74 o~ 2 = - .
aq s | ||° | S W oeddy P » o
| - X =
SIMI ALID _ , 2 o
¥a AYINIAOD 06¥LE  SSFHAAYONITIVIN : 0S4 S 2 \%
= 5 2 | | P 9.VLE ol
UIeN JaUM o003, & =
N 0 puooas - m . b
H1 AFH J3L1 S INAVE O11FdNGNVL INVYNTINS = || -
| = ,_ o Z6YLE P % -
9L F9vd - m o i of % 3 -
£885 yoog = o & . @ \
=T \s e a)
g0 = = A" k- o
00°57-00°S-bEE (L o [ s \ w mm
e N

[~ (1) sieaieq | 1521N1e34 pPa1d3[as aozam,oé
a s1nsay yoleas  Mmalasjbes E >>m.>m_mmm_ sl wom_ww ‘ SdEUIEcEg =

ALNNOO XASSNS




Gzoz/oL/co € gjo | sbewn > )ssleissjleg - (OUHO) Ny -dew

=
=]
=
=
w
°
1
[a]
m
w
<

00'G00'G-PEE

« suondo (1) synsai yoieag

T « 00°SH-00°G-FEE

~ S1IDUVAXISSNS Ag uoless

H3HOTdX31IINNOD




BUILDING CODE U S
REQUIRER: | (4

—— i

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION
SUSSEX COUNTY, DELAWARE

Page 12 of 18

PERMIT NO. CQ OC) Iq/
e ne Sp0C

O

NEEDS TOWN PERMIT: DNREC # S&W
LOCATION:
Route V) (N)((Bmdc: (fr.) (miles (N) (S) (E) (W) of
Subdiv. or TP: M W - r\i Lot No. Section or Block
Town % 5 Street T O)\ A0
DistrictNo.___ 3k e, 5B e MANU. HOME #
Frontage: Depth: Acreage:
o ZONING

- Amgu_mx?mm M

Cos\r@mvem / QL{! 5 ’7(/ Stories Exisling it Ca u Aji_
ol ) Proposed Use LJ IM\(M M

New Building Size Smgle Fimily i Oxher
Addition N slncl ] ) @; Number of Units
Relocation zDL_/Q 51 j [ LL? L{ &N

Banone = Of K’é([

Accessory Structure Li N ‘ex)l W\

Sign Rear Yard
Re iing. Side yard on side street on corner lot
From any dwelling of other ownership
Other
From any other unit in a manufactured homepark
VI FOUNDATION
(L INTERIOR - Cannot ijy more than __, % of total lot area
No. of Bedrooms __ | Pad 0O  Brick 0 Height ’
No. of Bathrooms ' Piling O Cone. Bik. Kl Board of Adjustment Case No.
No. of Rooms S Other Conditional Use Case No. 1)
Basement — Vil FIRE PLACE Approved by Planning & Zoning
[l HEATING Yes i Np /k'/ BB
Electric O c@? MASONARY ([ Metal G ELOOD
HewPump __O—FHA O | VILROOFING Flood Zone X l/ o o 2
Air Condipioned Built-Up 0 Metal O Elevation Required abovc Mean sea level
Y. W, Asphalt Shingle X( To be measured to:
Vinyl Wood U] o S gie o 1. Finished first floor
Alum. Siding O Brick (] Other
2. Lowest structural member
Other
Elevation Certification a Height Certification O
= O Wood 0 Breakaway Walls £l Venting O
Dry Wall . ﬁ Carpet }( Vinyl Placement Survey O
Pancling 3 | concrete 01 ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS & COMMENTS
Other Other
o

Front Yard__/ i )I Side Yard rg' Qd

bin&o,

= R e (0 RS %,
City: MU-“-’S Smc&, Zip: / Qf/f Address: ! (/{ u?/
On Lands Of: f) ) ;

’,dﬁ jf City: State: Zip:

The owner of this building or land

and the undersigned agree 1o comply 1o all applicable Federal, Stale and County Regulations and 1o apply for certificate of Comphance at Completion. This does not imply approval of other

Si';lrmture of A pl:.‘,anl £ % _; _Phone No / 79"'- 7/ { P’
Permit Fee: 56 j_ 3/0/§q éﬁ ?C) q(/ Walﬂ Issued: X@O/d/

ZONING AND BUILDING PERMIT will expire one (1) year from date of issue. Permil mny be renewed if construction has begun and contin

ved in a normal mannes and not discontinued for reasons other than those
tion”. Permit must be renewed prior lo expiration date.

beyond the permit-holder's control. Grading or surface- -shaping of the site shall not be d as "actual

ASSESSORS AND INSPECTORS RIGHT TO GO ON

and Zoning Agents and Building Code Officials 1o enter upon said premuses during the construction for which this PERMIT is granted, or within a

property, said consent being given on the signing of this permit.
THE SUSSEX COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSI

NANCES. IT IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS AN ALL INCLUSIVE APPROVAL FOR THE REQUIREMENTS OF Al

PREMISES TO ASSESS AND INSPECT PROPERTY: The owner or owners of these premises do hereby consent 1o the Board of Assessment and Plnmng

and i

of g P g said

time . for the purp

ON APPROVAL OF THIS PERMIT APPLICATION PERTAINS ONLY TO COMPLIANCE WITH SUSSEX COUNTY ZONING ORDI-

NY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES, WHICH MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SITE.

A8



SINGLE FAMILY AP ¢ ; REVIEW RECEIPT NO:

COMMERCIAL 500 PERMIT NO:

MULTI FAMILY

MISC

PLAN REVIEW REPORT

NAME:

ADDRESS:

Ty

DWELLING: SQUARE FEET DESCRIPTION:

ADDITIONS: SQUARE FEET DESCRIPTION:

ACCESSORY STRUCTURES: SQUARE FEET DESCRIPTION:

THE PLANS SUBMITTED FOR ABOVE PROJECT HAVE BEEN “REVIEWED FOR CODE COMPLI-
ANCE” OF THE STANDARD BUILDING CODE OR CABO ONE & TWO FAMILY DWELLING CODE
ON

DATE

PLEASE CONTACT THE FIRST STATE INSPECTION AGENCY AT (302) 856-3517 FOR ALL
INSPECTIONS. (FOOTER, FRAMING, INSULATION, AND FINAL).

FEE INCLUDES: PLAN REVIEW & 5 INSPECTIONS (STICK BUILT) 4 INSPECTIONS (MODULAR).
ANY ADDITIONAL INSPECTIONS WILL BE CHARGED $40.00 PER VISIT.

PLAN REVIEW AND INSPECTION FEE: §_| DATE: o/ CLERK:
(PAID WHEN PLANS WERE SUBMITTED)

APPROVED BY:

* A 48 HOUR NOTICE IS REQUIRED FOR ALL INSPECTIONS *

CONTACT PERSON: PHONE:

PLEASE PRINT

SIGNATURE: ERrOUSNG

OPPORTUNITY




; St "Si'ﬁéle Family Dwelling Other (describe)

LOCATION

Subdivision (if applicable) -~ e LTS T Lot # 14

or Tax Map-Block-Parcel or Road#

Property \ } L I DNGpre L Loy 8D 4Ae
(number) (street) (city) (state) (zip)

Property Owner R e e Phone

Address

Developer /Builder Phone

Address

hallbaa . XY Total Disturbed Area __ 201 1o sq. ft.

Building Permit Applied For ___ - —Yes No Perok ¢ cAGG | LLL,

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

. This General Sediment and Stormwater Management Permit Application may be submitted instead of 2

designed plan when the General Permit Criteria of Section 11 of the Delaware Sediment and Stormwater
Regulations are met.

- Owner/Developer is not the same owner/developer of two or more contiguous lots being developed
concurrently.

- The approval of this permit does not relieve the applicant from complying with any and all Federal, State,
County or Municipal laws and regulations.

- Inthe event the applicant fails to provide adequate sediment control under the provisions of this permit, the
Sussex Conservation District reserves the right to require additional control measures as necessary OR
require the preparation and implementation of a site specific plan.

- The applicant shall notify the delegated inspection agency at least five days prior to beginning construction.

. Access to this site shall be made available at all times for inspection by the Sussex Conservation District.

- I/We certify that I/We have the authority to make this application; that I/We have read and understand

the above conditions; and that I/We have the ability to meet all the limitations and conditions set forth by
this agreement.

A
APPLICANTS SIGNATURE ___ & %7 77 =
s o 7 : 4 g e ah /'
APPLICANTS TITLE 0 o 2 =% DATE__ 8/ €07
APPROVED DATE

WHITE-Sussex Conservation District YELLOW-Issuing Agency PINK-Applicant
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? 23 545
% 5
8 Qoo (
1]
\- H‘a - \
-,
| 3o | LOT #28 ‘
: ._h{ - \
b \ |
o .
g g‘:i& i NASS4Y gmrvos‘ !
[ 8\ N 84°45'33" E 176.95° j}
RR40.00° 2
i : L
C=86.79' Sy
BRC=N 21'39'05" E CH]
e ME
SES
LOT #71 “ @R
26,291 SQ. FT.+ t X
LOT $24 s ¢
®
w
- g0
a—— — "-_,-.-"'
= LroaD (88" R/T)
CONRAIL RAI
" o

® JRON PIFE (FOUND)

& "PK' NAIL (POUND)
IN 86" OQRK

CLASS "B SURVEY

LOCATION SURVEY FOR

JOEL ROBINSON
#

LOT #71 OF "RED MILL FARMS" SUBDIVISION
LEWES & REHOBOTH HUNDRED SUSSEX COUNTY
STATE OF DELAWARE
SURVEYED /PREPARED BY: MILLER-LEWIS, INC.
NOVEMEER 8, 2001 .=~ 2+.109C SOUTH DUAL HYY.

SCALE: 1" =@t vziviin

il nSEAFORD, DE 19973




AUTHORIZATION FOR BUILDING/PLACEMENT PERMIT ISSUANCE

TO: ASSESSMENT DIVISION

FROM: PLANNING & PERMITS DIVISION

Page 16 of 18

DISTRICT g?)'*l' MAP 50 PARCELq 500 UNIT

SUBDIVISION/STREET /\Zecﬂ AN R(Z{\\@

LOT r\\ . BLOCK

EXISTING USE MCQL—Q/

ISSUEA  (BUILDI /  PLACEMENT  PERMIT FOR (TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT):
=D

FEES PAID: YES _Y NO NOT APPLICABLE

APPROVED BY: bLmQ Lxt s DATE: \3‘&3\‘0)

(WHITE/ASSESSMENT DIVISION) (GREEN/PROPERTY OWNER) (YELLOW/ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT)



e T Ak

>
Date of Issue I I V/é Expiration Date___-

e T T g e e L e ST et SR AR e S e e T N Bl

CERTIi:ICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND/OR OCCUPANCY
PER
BUILDING CODE DEPARTMENT AND/OR
PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT
SUSSEX COUNTY, DELAWARE

334 5. 95

Tax Map & Parcel

(Temporary Permit)

This certifies that the (structure) (premises) described in Permit Number 9(’) O/ L/ ’ conforms to
and complies with the requirements of Chapter 52 (Building Code) and Chapter 115 (Zoning Code) for Sussex County,

Delaware, and may be occupied as of the above date.
Approved Use _Dwelling

Applicant's Name Joel Robinson
Address. 111 Maple Drive
Lewes, DE 19958

7ol b R
:ijQSQﬂA,IQ

- Approved By / / Mz’_%i

Building Code Department for -
Certificate of Occup: AJ /

/ .
Approved By —— P /.31(/’1
Planning & Zoning Department per p Cement
for Certifj cate of Compliance







Case No. 13075 — Michael Mocion Page 1 of 58

Case It 13075
Board of Adjustment Application HearingDate
Sussex County, Delaware T 202504036

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax i

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance [V ] Existing Condition [_]

Special Use Exception |:[ Proposed ()

Administrative Variance Q Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal I:l

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
632 Sandy Point Road, Bethany Beach, Delaware 19930

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested;

21.6ft variance for the addition from the 40 foot space requirement between buildings outlined
in Sussecx County Code 115-188E.(2)

Tax Map #: 1-34-17-44 Lot 26 Property Zoning: HR-2

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: ~ Michael Mocion

Applicant Address: 9 Pinewood Drive
City Laflin State pa Zip: 18792
Applicant Phone #: Applicant e-mail:

Owner Information

Owner Name: Same as above

Owner Address:
City State Zip: Purchase Date:
Owner Phone#: Owner e-mail:

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name: ~ James D. Churchman
Agent/Attorney Address: 26 The Circle

City Georgetown State  de Zip: 19947
Agent/Attorney Phone #: (302) 856-7777 Agent/Attorney e-mail: james@fwsdelaw.com

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

N - ,
/”/ 2 Date: :)//%/)‘5
i S—— 7

EGUAL OIS
GFPORTUNITY

85



Page 2 of 58

Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to Implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code, The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or striictures thereen.

1. Unigueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of [ot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and nat to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance ar Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located,
See attached

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zonring Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a varfance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

5, Minimum vartance:
That the variance, if authorized, wili represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

Page |2
Last updated 7/1/2022
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Check List for Applications
The following shall be submitted with the application

Completed Application

Provide a survey of the property {Variance)
o Survey shall show the location of building(s), building setbacks, stairs, deck, etc.
o Survey shall show distances from property lines to buildings, stairs, deck, etc.
o Survey shall be signed and sealed by a Licensed Surveyor.

K&

Provide a Site Plan or survey of the property (Special Use Exception)

Provide relevant Application Fee (please refer to fees effective July 1, 2022)

Provide written response to criteria for Variance or Special Use Exception (may be on a
separate document if not encugh room on the farm)

*

&I L

Copy of Receipt (staff)

AR

Optional - Additional information for the Board to consider {ex. photos, letters from
neighbors, etc.)

-

Please be aware that Public Natice will be sent to property owners within 200 feet of the
subject site and County staff will come out to the subject site, take photos and place a sign
on the site stating the date and time of the Public Hearing for the application.

*Please be advised that the decision of the Board of Adjustment is only final when the written decision
is filed with the Board’s secretary. To determine whether the written decision has been filed, you may
call the Planning & Zoning Department at 302-855-7878. The written decision is generally completed
within thirty (30} to sixty {60} days following the Board’s vote on the application or appeal. Plegse
include the case number when calling about the decision.

*Please be advised that any action taken in relionce of the Board’s decision prior to the filing of the
written decision and the expiration of any applicable appeal period is taken at the Property Owner’s
Risk.

The undersigned acknowledges that that he or she has read the application completely and that if the
appellant / applicant is unahble to convince the Board that the standards for granting relief have been
met, the appeal / application will be denied.

Signature of Quner/Agent/Attorney

, M//%»w Date: cf,é;/’?,g

For office use only:
Date Submitted: Fee; Check #:
Staff accepting application: Application & Case
Location of property:

Subdivision: Lot Blockih:
Date of Hearing: Decision of Board:

Page |4

Last updated 7/1/2022
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Variance Criteria

1. Uniqueness of the property

This property is unique. The applicant’s “lot” is relatively a squate shape with a number of
abnormalities due to it partially bordering a curved section of Sandy Point Road. This
irregularity leads to the western boundary of the fot going straight then curving in towards the lot
as it meets the road. Further, the unit is located right up against the shared border with unit
number 25.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed

‘The physical circumstances of this lot paired with the restrictions in place create no
possibility that the property can be developed in strict conformity with the applicable zoning
code.

3. Not created by the applicant

The exceptional practical difficulty was not created by the applicant, The applicant purchased
this unit with these impractical restrictions already in place, He did not choose the location of the
unit nor had any choice in the other unit focations.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.

This variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood nor will it
substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use of development of the adjacent property.
The color scheme and overall look of the addition stays within the spirit of the community.
Multiple variances have been granted in this community for proposed additions on the units.
There is already HOA approval.

5. Minimum Variance
The applicant is requesting a 21.6” and a variance from the 40 distance between building

requirement. These variances are the minimum variances that will afford relief and will represent
the least modification possible.
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e ———————————————————

NOTES: PROPERTY LINE CURVE TABLE
o Other than shown, this plat and survey [CURVE |RADIUS JARC LENGTH [CHORD LENGTH _[CHORD BEARING DELTA ANGLE

does not verify the existence or c1 [82.50" [25.26' [25.16' [N 81°52'00" W [17°32'34"

nonexistence of right-of-ways and/or al

easements pertaining to this property. PROPERTW LINE TABI E ANG e A_&/&

: i > LINE  [BEARING I DISTANCE g
Including but not limited to Tax Ditch L1 [S 89°58'29" W | 550 . A@@ o
Easements. -
-

< No title search provided or stipulated.

— S 89°57'23"E 55.01' ——=
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1.8'

PHILIPPIANS 4:6-7

18.4'

33.0
00'03"E 33.99'

Unit No. 27

Unit No. 25

-—S00°

1.8'

3' wood picket (typ.)
(on subject parcel)

N 00°01'31" W 34.00' (total)

15.2"

O  POINT 14
®  3/4" PIPE (FD)

—t

~ >

.9

295'+ to the r/w line of

6
8

Freeport Boulevard LN
—~y——— A OIS NN . N e e e n oy \7
/ o 1 " ! — L “
SCALE: 1"= 10" —— N 89°57'47" W 20.05 c1 — "
AREA: 2,298 SQ. FT. ‘/

PARCEL ID NO: 1-34-17-44 UNIT 26 SANDY POINT ROAD e S

6

\\\@M&% /] : "S> Lands of MICHAEL MOCION. Being

of > known as UNIT NO. 26, BAHAMA BEACH

Y A
La®/ COTTAGES. Ref: Plat Book 50, Page 291.
Revised: 04-29-2025, Proposed Site Plan.

FIRM INFORMATION:
100029 - 0514 - K
MARCH 16, 2015

ZONE: "AE", B.F.E.= 5.0’

CLASS "B" SURVEY

HUNDRED: BALTIMORE
COUNTY: SUSSEX

STATE OF DELAWARE

DATE OF ORIGINAL: 04/11/2024

- P

o 4 4
& >

4 7

DRAWN BY: MATT LEVESQUE 32486 POWELL FARM ROAD, FRANKFORD, DE 19945
www.delawaresurveyor.com
REVIEWED BY: MICHAEL LOVELAND PHONE: (302) 539-7873

|, Gregory M. Hook, registered as a Professional Land Surveyor in the State of Delaware, hereby state that the information shown on this plan has been prepared under my supervision and meets the standards of practice as established by the State

of Delaware Board of Professional Land Surveyors. Any changes to the property conditions, improvements, boundary or property comers after the date shown hereon shall necessitate a new review and certification for any offidal or legal use.

B
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AL LAND (o
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P.L.S. Ay
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FUQUA, WILLARD & SCHAB, P.A.

James A. Fugua, Jr. Phone: 302-856-7777 Paynter House
William Schab Fax: 302-856-2128 26 The Circle
Timothy G. Willard www.fwsdelaw.com Georgetown, Delaware 19947

James D. Churchman

March 27, 2025

Planning and Zoning Office
Attn: Jamie Whitehouse, Director
2 The Circle

PO Box 417

Georgetown, DE 19947

RE: Michael Mocion Board of Adjustment Variance Application
Property: 632 Sandy Point Road, Bethany Beach, DE 19930

Dear Director Whitehouse:

I represent Michael Mocion, property owner of 632 Sandy Point Road, Bethany Beach,
DE 19930.

Mr. Mocion is seeking a 16’ variance from the 40’ distance requirement between
buildings for a proposed addition. Please find enclosed a copy of Mr. Mocion’s Board of
Adjustment Application and a check for the application fee.

Please do not hesitate to reach out to me directly should the Planning and Zoning Office

have any questions or need additional information.
HECEIVED

MAR 2 8 2025
Best,

FUQUA, WILLARD & SCHAB P.A. SUSBEX COUNTY
FUAMMING & ZONING

BY: /8/ James D. Churchman
James D). Churchman, Esquire

Enclosure

Lewes Georgetown Rehoboth Beach
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Exhibit A.

Exhibit B,

Exhibit C.

Exhibit D.

INDEX

Deed and Parcel Information
Photos
HOA Approval, Survey, Proposed Plans

Previous Neighbor Hearings:

1. April 14, 2014, Case No. 11365, In. Re: Susan Thompson

2. March 15, 2021, Case No. 12514, In Re: Steven Staniszewski
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Document# 2020000034733 BK; 5286 PG: 37

Recorder of Deeds, Scott Dailey On 8/5/2020 at 3:41:53 PM Sussex County, DE
Consideration: §312,500.00 County/Town: 84,687.50 State: §7,812.50 Total: $12,500.00
Doc Surcharge Paid Town: SUSSEX COUNTY

TAX MAP AND PARCEL #: 1-34 17.00
44.00 Unit-26

PREPARED BY:

[Hudson, Jones, Jaywork & Fisher

309 Rehoboth Avenue

Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971

File No. MOCION-P-20/DPM

RETURN TO:
Michael Mociori
9 Pinewood Dr.
Laflin, PA 18702
.’.I‘HIS DIEED, made this 3 r: &1’ day of Axngust, 2020,
' - BETWEEN -

JAMES G WINTERS and JULIANNE P, WINTE}RS, of 431 Paradise Ave.,
Catonsville, MD 21228-5215, 'parties of the first part,

L

- AND -

MICHAEL MOCION, of 9 Pinewood Dr., Laflin, PA 18702, as sole owner, parly of the
second part. . :

\

WITNESSETH: That the said parties of the first part, for and in consideration of the sum
of TEN DOLLARS (810.00), lawful money of the United States of America and other good and
valuable’ consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grant and convey
unto the party of the second part, and his heirs and assigns, in fee simple, the following described
lands, situate, lying and being in Sussex County, State of Delaware: )

. ALL that certain Unit known as UNIT NO. 26, PHASE XVI, in the Condominium
known as BAHAMAS BEACH COTTAGES, a condominium, situate, lying and being in
Baltimore Hundred, Sussex County, Delaware, being more particularly bounded and described in

" the Declaration of Guifstream Development Corporation, 4 Delaware corporation, dated August
28, 1992, as filed for record in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds, in and for Sussex County at
Georgetown, Delaware, in Deed Book 1865, Page 299, (the "Declaration”); as amended by the
First Amendment to Declaration dated September 28, 1992, as filed for record in the Office
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Document# 2020000034733 BK: 5286 PG: 38
Recorder of Decds, Scott Dailey On 8/5/2020 at 3:41:53 PM Sussex County, DE
Doc Surcharge Paid

 dforesaid, in Deed Book 1873, Page 258; as amended by the Second Amendment to Declaration <

dated November 6, 1992, as filed for record in the Office aforesaid, in Deed Book 1879, Page
49; as amended by the Third Amendment to Declaration dated November 13, 1992, as filed for

record in the Office aforesaid, in Deed Book 1880, Page 210; as amended by the Fourth -
Amendment to Declaration dated December 9, 1992, as filed for record in the Office aforesaid,

in Deed Book 1883, Page 308; as amended by the Filth Amendment to Declaration dated .
December 28, 1992, as filed for record in the Office aforesaid, in Deed Book 1888, Page 176; as
amended by fhe Sixth Amendment to Declaration, dated Janvary 27, 1993, as filed for record in
. the Office aforesaid, in Deed Book 1894, Page 230; as amended by the Seventh Amendment to
Declaration, dated February 10, 1993, as filed for record in the Office aforesaid, in Deed Book

© 1897, Page 157; as amended by the Eighth Amendment to Declaration, dated February 24, 1 993, .
as filed for record in the Office aforesaid in Deed Book 1899, Page 312; as amended by the
" Ninth Amendment to Declaration, dated March 4, 1993, as filed for record in the Office
aforesaid in Deed Book 1901, Page 35; as amended by the Tenth Amendment to Declaration,
dated April 30, 1993, s filed for record in the Office aforesaid in Deed Book 1909, Page 344, as
amended by the Eleventh Amendment to Declaration, dated May 14, 1993, as filed forrecord in
the Office aforesaid in Deed Book 1912, Page 161; as.amended by the Twelfth Amendment to
Declaration, dated May 19, 1993, as filed for record in the Office aforesaid in Deed Book 1913,
Page 108; as amended by the Thirteenth Amendment to Declaration, dated June 15, 1993, as.
filed for record in the Office aforesaid in Deed Book 1917, Page 135; as amended by the
Fourteenth Amendment to Declaration, dated June 25, 1993, ‘as filed for record in the Office
aforesaid in Deed Book 1919, Page 208; as amended by the Fifteenth Amendment to
" Declaration, dated July 26, 1993, as filed for record in the Office aforesaid in Deed Book 1924,
Page 281; as amended by the Sixteenth Amendment to Declaration, dated August 19, 1993, as
filed for record in the Office aforesaid in Deed Book 1931, Page 51; as amended by thé
Seventeenth Amendment to Declaration, dated September 10, 1993, as filed for record in the
Office aforesaid in Deed Book 1935, Page 63; as amended by the Eighteenth Amendment to
Declaration, dated September 16, 1993, as filed for record in the Office aforesaid in Deed Book
1937, Page 49, as amended by the Nineteenth Amendment to Declaration, dated October 7,
- 1993, as filed for record in the Office aforesaid in Deed Book 1942, Page 221; as amended by
the Twentieth Amendment to Declaration, dated October 22, 1993, as filed for record in the
Office aforesaid in Deed Book 1943, Page 41; as amended by the Twenty-fizst Amendment to
Declaration, dated November 18, 1993, as filed for record in the Office aforesaid in Deed Book
1946, Page 206; as amended by the Twenty-second Amendment to Declaration for Subdivision,
recorded December 23, 1993, in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Sussex County in
Deed Book 1953, Page 121; as amended by the Twenty-third Amendment to Declaration
recorded January 14, 1994, in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Sussex County in
Deed Book 1957, Page 27; as amended by the Twenty-fourth Amendment to Declaration
recorded March7, 1994, in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Sussex County in
Deed Book 1965, Page 71; as amended by the Twenty-fifth Amendment to Declaration for
Subdivision, recorded March 16, 1994, in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Sussex.
County in Deed Book 1966, Page 329; as amended by the Twenty-sixth Amendment -to
Declaration recorded December 16, 2013, in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for
Sussex County in Deed Book 4207, Page 267; and in the Declaration Plan of BAHAMAS
BEACH COTTAGES prepared by Land Tech Inc., Registered Surveyors, dated August.27,
1992, as filed for record in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds aforesaid, in Plot Book 48, Page
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L

331, (the "Declaration Plan" Phase I); and in the First Amendment to Declaration Plan dated
September, 1992, as filed for record in the Office aforesaid, in Plot Book 49, Page 47; and in the
Second Amendment to Declaration Plan dated November 3, 1992, as filed for record in the
Office aforesaid, in Plot Book 49, Page 114; and in the Third Amendment to Declaration Plan
dated November 11, 1992, as filed for record in the Office aforesaid, in Plot Book 49, Page 127,
and in the Fourth Amendment to Declaration Plan dated December 9, 1992, as filed for record in
the Office aforesaid, in Plot Book 49, Page 173; and in the Fifth Amendment to Declaration Plan
dated December 28, 1992, as filed for record in the Office aforesaid, in Plot Book 49, Page 225;

. and in the Sixth Amendment to Declaration Plan dated Janunary 25, 1993, as filed for record in
the Office aforesaid, in Plot Book 49, Page 279; and in the Seventh Amendment to Declaration
Plan, dated February 9, 1993, as filed for record in the Office aforesaid in Plot Book 49, Page
312; and in the Eighth Amendment to Declaration Plan, dated February 19, 1993, as filed for
record in the Office aforesaid in Plot Book 49, Page 335; and in the Ninth Amendment to
Declaration Plan, dated March 3, 1993, as filed for record in the Office aforesaid in Plot Book
50, Page 2; and in the Tenth Amendment to Declaration Plan, dated April 30, 1993, as filed for
record in the Office aforesaid in Plot Book 30, Page 112; and in the Eleventh Amendment to
Declaration Plan, dated May 12, 1993, as filed for record in the Office aforesaid in Plot Book 50,
Page 157; and in the Twelfth Amendment to Declération?lan, dated May 19, 1993, as filed for
record in the Office aforesaid in Plot Book 50, Page 172; and in the Thirteenth Amendment to
Declaration Plan, dated June 10, 1993, as filed for record in the Office aforesaid in Plot Book 50,
Page 217, and in the Fourteenth Amendment to Declaration Plan, dated TJune 23, 1993, as filed
for record in the Office aforesaid in Plot Book 50, Page 242; and in the Fifieenth Amendment to
Declaration Plan, dated July 22, 1993, as filed for record in the Office aforesaid in Plot Book 50,
Page 288; and in the Sixteenth Amendment to Declaration Plan, dated August 18, 1993, as filed
for record in the Office aforesaid in Plot Book 50, Page 336; and in the Seventeenth Amendment
to Declaration Plan, dated September 8, 1993, as filed for record in the Office aforesaid in Plot
Book 51, Page 29; and in the Eighteenth Amendment to Declaration Plan, dated September 15,
1993, as filed for record in the Office aforesaid in Plot Book 51, Page 62; and in the Nineteenth
Amendment to Declavation Plan, dated October 6, 1993, as filed for record in the Office

- aforesaid in Plot Book 51, Page 122; and in the Twentieth Amendment to Declaration Plan,
dated October 21, 1993, as filed for record in the Office aforesaid in Plot Book 51, Page 130; and
in the Twenty-first Amendment fo Declaration Plan, dated November 17, 1993, as filed for
record in the Office aforesaid in Plot Book 51, Page 159; and in the Amendment to Declaration
Plan dated December 6, 1993, as filed for record in the Office aforesaid, in Plot Book 51, Page
240; and in the Amendment to Declaration Plan dated January, 1994, as filed for record in the
Office aforesaid, in Plot Beok 51, Page 273; and in the Amendment to Declaration Plan dated
February, 1994, and filed for record in the Office aforesaid, in Plot Book 51, Page 341; and in
the Amendment to Declaration Plan dated March, 1994, as. filed for record in the Office
aforesaid, in Plot Book 52, Page 10, all pursuant to the provisions of the Unit Property Act of the
State of Delaware, Title 25, Section. 2201, et. seq. of the Delaware Code, said property being
subject to. a8 Code of Regulations recorded August 28, 1992, in the Office of the Recorder of
Deeds, aforesaid, in Deed Book 1865, Page 324, (the "Code of Regulations"); as amended by the
Amended and Restated Code of Regulations recorded December 16, 2013, in the Office of the
Recorder of Deeds in and for Sussex County in Deed Book 4207, Page 232.

TOGETHER.WITH a proportionate undivided interest totaling 1.35% subject to decrease to
a lesser percentage calculated by the formula set forth in Schedule B of the Declaration, in all of the
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Common Elements of the said BAHAMAS BEACH COTTAGES.as said Common Elements are
more particular!y bounded and described in the aforesaid Declaration and Declaration Plan. '

. AND TOGETHER WITH all other rights, title, interest and privileges provided for or created
by the said Unit Pmperl}r Act (25 Del. C. Sec. 2201, et. seq.), for and in the Owners of property made
subject to the prov;smns of the Act.

, AND TOGETHER WITH the license, right and privilege in common with all other present
and future owners of all units in the BAHAMAS BEACH GOTTAGES to use the roadways or
rights-of-way delineated on the Declaration Plan of BAHAMAS BEACH COTTAGES as wellas all
future roadways or rights-of-way submitted by any supplement, amendment, modification or revision
to the Declaration and Declamhon Plan oras such be amended.

AND TOGETHER WITH the easements, licenses, rights and prmleoes, whrch shall be
perpetual and run with the Unit described above, subject to the rights of others in and to the use
thereof: (i) easements in common with the owriers of all of the other units in the condominium as set
foith and granted in the Declaration, specifically including, but not limited to those easements
specified in Sections 13, 14 and 15 thereof; (i) as set forth in ‘the Declaration and Code of
Regulations hereinabove mentioned; and (m) subject to the reservations of the Developer under
Sections 5 and 6 of the Declaration appcanng in Deed Book 1865 at Page 299.

SUBJECT TO AND WITH, the following restrictions, covenants or conditions:

1. The Grantee, for and on behalf of the Grantee and the Grantee's heirs, personal
repréesentatives, successors and assigns, by the acceptance of this Deed, covenants and '
agrees to pay such charges for the maintenance of, repairs. to, replacement of and

. expenses in connection with the common elements as may be assessed from time to
time by the Council in accordance with the Unit Property Act of Delaware (Chapter
23 of Title 25 of the Delaware Code) and further covenants and agrees that the Unit.
cofiveyed by this Deed' shall be subject to a charge for all amounts so assessed; and
that except insofar as Section 2236 and 223 7 of Title 25 of the Delaware Code may
relieve a subsequent unit owner of liability for prior unpaid assessments, this

covenant shall run with and bind the land and/or Unit hereby conveyed and all
subsequent owners thereof. '

s

All the 1'uies, regulatlons restnctmns covenants or condmons duly imposed upon the
property by the Declaration recorded in Deed Book 1865 at Page 1865 at Page 299,
and the Code of Regulations recorded in Deed Book 1865 at Page 324, as the same
may be, from time to time, amended.

3. The Grantee, for and on behalf of the Grantee and the Grantee's heirs, personal
representatives, successors and assigns, by acceptance of this Deed, covenants and
agrees to pay such charges as may be assessed to Grantee's Unit or Grantee by the
Condomininm Council of BAHAMAS BEACH COTTAGES.

Unless the context shall indicate otherwise or unless otherwise defined, the terms used
herein shall bave the meanings ascribed to them in the Declaration, the Code of Regulations or
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this Indenture. However, if such definition should be in conflict with the definition of such terms
in the Unit Property Act, then the deéfinition contained in the Unit Property Act shall control

' BEING the same property con{feyed to Jamnes G. Winters and Julianne P. Winters from
David A. Killian and Janet T. Killian, by Deed dated January 17, 2003, and recorded in the
Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Sussex County, Delawale on. February 6, 2003, in

Deed Book 2800, Page 286.
SUBJECT to any and all applicable restrii:ﬁon;, reservations, conditions, easements and
agreements of record in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Sussex County, Delaware

IN WITNESS WHEREOQY, the parties of the first part have hereunto set their hands and

‘seals the day and year fi first above wntten

in the presence of’

' : J@lcs G. Winters
\biaae P K

anpe P, Winters

e
f

STATE OF W&RYLAND COUNTY OF
BE IT REME]VEBERED that on July A f , 2020, personally came before me, the
subscriber, James G. Winters and Tulianne P. Winters, parties of the first part to this Ixfdenﬁii,e,
desds o ;f
S

known to me personally to be such, and acknowledged this Indeuture to be their act and; de%d! 0

GIVEN under my Hand and Seal of Office t‘ae day and year aforesaid.

ey

otm@ Public
My Commission Expircs /‘4[/&‘:’6&5 ,j ﬂ -29 2

Signed, Scaled and Dgﬂivered' :
s B OL..

B 3%
—-u;":a

AJEEIEES

T Nt e
R ST
80

A

“Marti h‘

Your
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Home Property Records Search ¥

PARID: 134-17.00-44.00-26
MOCION MICHAEL 632 SANDY POINT RD
Property Information
Property Location: 632 SANDY POINT RD
Unit:
City: BETHANY BEACH
State: DE
Zip: 19930
Class: R-Residential
Use Code (LUC): 105-Residential - Condo
Town 00-None
Tax District: 134 - BALTIMORE
School District: 1-INDIAN RIVER
Fire District: 70-Bethany Beach
Deeded Acres: 1535
Fronlage: 0
Depth: 000
Irr Lok
Plot Book Page: /PB
100% Land Value: $62,800
100% Improvement Value $294,700
100% Tolal Value $357,500
Legal
Legal Description BAHAMAS BEACH

COTTAGES

UNIT 26
Owners
Owner Co-owner Address City State Zip
MOCION MICHAEL 9 PINEWOOD DR LAFLIN PA 18702

Sussex County
Administrative Office Building
PO Box 589, 2 The Circle

Georgelewn, DE 19947

Copyright 2022 by Su

Contact Us

Phone: (302) 855-7824

Fax: (302) 855-7828

Email: assessment@sussexcountyde.gov
Hours: Monday-Friday 8:30am-4:30pm

x County, Delaware | Last Updated: 26/Mar/2025
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Home Properly Records Search ¥

PARID: 134-17.00-44.00-26
MOCION MICHAEL 632 SANDY POINT RD
Owner History
T Co-owner Addre Cif Stat

(11N B el 5
Year: L . Book/Page:
2024 MOCION MICHAEL 9PINEWOOD DR LAFLIN PA 18702 5286137
2023 MOCION MICHAEL 9PINEWODD DR LAFLIN PA 18702 5286/37
2022 MOCION MICHAEL 9PINEWOODDR  LAFLIN PA 18702 5286/37
2021 MOCION MICHAEL 9PINEWOOD DR LAFLIN PA 18702 5286/37
2021 MOCION MICHAEL 9PINEWOODDR  LAFLIN PA 18702 5286/37
2020 MOCION MICHAEL 9PINEWOOD DR LAFLIN PA 18702 5286/37

2020 WINTERS JAMES G & WINTERS
JULIANNE P

431 S PARADISE AVE CATONSVILLE MD 21228 2800/286

2020 WINTERS JAMES G JULIANNE P WINTERS 431 S PARADISE AVE CATONSVILLE MD 21228 2800/286
431 S PARADISE AVE CATONSVILLE MD 21228 2800/286

2019 WINTERS JAMES G & WINTERS
JULIANNE P

2018 WINTERS JAMES G & WINTERS
JULIANNE P

2017 WINTERS JAMES G & WINTERS
JULIANNE P

2006 WINTERS JAMES G
JULIANNE P

2004 WINTERS JAMES G
JULIANNE P

2004 WINTERS JAMES G
JULIANNE P

2003 WINTERS JAMES G
JULIANNE P

1900 GULFSTREAM
DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION

1900 SEBASTIAN RUBEN S
CAROLE J

1900 GULFSTREAM
DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION

431 S PARADISE AVE CATONSVILLE MD 21228 2800/286

431 S PARADISE AVE CATONSVILLE MD 21228 2800/286

WINTERS 4318
PARADISE AVE
WINTERS 431§
PARADISE AVE
WINTERS 431 S
PARADISE AVE
WINTERS 431 S
PARADISE AVE

Sussex County
Administrative Office Bullding
PO Box 589, 2 The Circle

Geargetown, DE 19947

Copyright 2022 by Sussex County,

Contact Us
Phone: (302) 855-7824

Fax: (302) B55-7828

X

Email: assessment@sussexcountyde.gov
Hours: Manday-Friday 8:30am-4:30pm

CATONSVILLE MD 21228 2800/286

CATONSVILLE MD 21228 2800/286

CATONSVILLE MD 21228 2800/286

CATONSVILLE MD 21228 2800/286

0 23501307
0 2350/307
0 19247281

Location Google Map

Search Disclaimer

Delaware | Lasl Updated: 26/Mar/2025 | Powered by iasWorld Public Access
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SANDY POINT ROAD
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Bahamas Beach Cottages

c/o Legum & Norman C4-Edgewater House Road Bethany Beach, DE 19930
Office: 302-537-9499 Fax:302-539-1447

Date

Mr, Michael Mocion
9 Pinewood Dr
Laflin, PA 18702

RE: Addition - 632 Sandy Point Road - Bahamas Beach Cottages

Dear Mr, Mocion:
Thank you for requesting approval for the proposed addition to your unit at 632 Sandy Point Road.

Based on the information provided in your request, the BBC Council conditionally approves the proposed
addition.

This approval is subject to the following conditions;

e You are responsible for conforming to pertinent zoning requirements and obtaining building or
other applicable permits or approvals for your project. Work may not start until you submit to
the Council all permits and approvals, including copies of supporting materials submiited to
Sussex County to obtain any permits and approvals. After the Council has reviewed these
materials, it will provide you with written confivmation you may hegin work. Submission of
perniits and supporting materials to the Council shall constitute your acceptance of the
conditions specified herein.

¢ The exterior must reasonably match the drawings provided with your request {enclosed). Pilings
will be the same as the existing pilings in size and color. The exterior siding and roofing must
match the existing siding and roofing. Windows shal be the same style as existing windows.
Shutters will be instalied on all windows facing the street and must match the existing shutters.
If, during the project, you plan to make any exterior changes thai substantially differ from the
drawings you submitted to Council, you must obtain prior approval from the Council for any such
changes.

+  Work will be performed by licensed and bonded contractors. All contractors shall carry
necessary liability insurance to indemnify the Bahamag Beach Cotlages Association should the
Association incur any expenses as a result of the contractor's work, otherwise, you will be held
responsible.

»  You must provide letters to the Council, signed by all contractors, including subcontractors, that
indicate they know of and will adhere to conditions specified by the Council (example attached).
Work may not start until you provide the Councif with proof that this condition is met. If other
contractors are later hired, such proof shall be provided before they start work.
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o Houwrs of construction are permitted between 8:00 a.m., and 6:00 p.m. -- Monday through
Saturday. No work is permitted on Sundays or holidays, unless for extraordinary reasons you can
demonstrate to the Council that such work needs to be performed on a Sunday or holiday. The
Council reserves the right to grant or deny any request in its entirety, or impose certain conditions
on such request.

¢ Youmust ensure all construction will be within the lot assigned to your unit, in particular, the
proposed addition will not encroach on the lot line along the pond.

¢ Contractors shall ensure that no debris, construction materials or chemicals enter the pond.
However, if necessary, construction workers can work along the pond and they must promptly
repair any damage that may be caused as a result of such work,

¢ Ifitis absolutely necessary to trim trees or bushes originating outside your lot line, trimming
must be kept to a minimum. If any vegetation trimimed as part of this work dies or is or clearly
dying within a year of obtaining final use and occupancy approval, it will be assumed it was the
result of the trimming for this project unless you can demonstrate otherwise. You will be
responsible for replacing any dead/dying plants with comparable ones (replacing a mature tree
with a sapling will not be considered comparabie).

o The work site must be kept clean and orderly when the contactor(s) are not working at the site.

»  Prior approval by the Council will be necessary before a dumpster can be placed in the street or
elsewhere in the community.

« Improvements to your unit are not be covered under our Master Policy. Accordingly, you must
obtain any additional insurance coverage necessiated by this addition.

As work on the addition you propose will likely be lengthy and have an impact on the community, please provide
the Council with the expected start date of work and the expected completion date. Tf possible, Council asks that
you try to schedule work “off season™ to minimize the impact on the community. As projects such as this often
deviate from the initial estimate, please keep the Council updated on any schedule changes.

Council reserves the right to withdraw or modify this conditional approval if work is not started within a year of the
date on this letter.

Thank you for your co-operation.

Sincerely,

Donna Hemiphill, Managing Agent
Legum & Norman
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NOTES:

» Other than shown, this plat and survey
does not verify the existence or

nonexistence of right-of-ways and/or
easements perfaining to this property.
Including but not limited to Tax Ditch
Easements.

* No title search provided or stipulated.
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The News Journal BALTIMORE HUNDRED
The Wave Case No. 11365

FEBRUARY 21, 2014
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT HEARING

In accordance with Chapter 115, of the Code of Sussex County,
a hearing will be held on a request for a variance as provided by:
Chapter 115, Article XXV Subsection 115-188 Item E-2 of said
ordinance of SEAN & SUSAN THOMPSON who are seeking a variance from
the separation requirement between units, to be located north of
Road 361 (Muddy Neck Road and Kent Avenue) and the Assawoman Canal
being Unit 41 of Bahamas Beach Cottages on New Providence Road (Tax
Map I.D. #1-34-17.00-44.00 Unit 41).

The hearing will be held in the County Council Chambers, County

Administrative Office Building, Georgetown, Delaware, on Monday
evening, MARCH 17, 2014, at 7:00 P.M.

All interested parties should attend and present their views.
If unable to attend the public hearing, written comments will be
accepted but must be received prior to public hearing.

For additional information, contact the Planning and Zoning

Department at 302-855-7878.

ECLAL HOUSNG
OFFORTUNITY
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MINUTES OF APRIL 14, 2014

The regular meeting of the Sussex County Board of Adjustment was held on Monday, April
14, 2014, at 7:00 p.m. in the County Council Chambers, County Administrative Office Building,
Georgetown, Delaware,

The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. with Chairman Callaway presiding. The Board
members present were: Mr. Dale Callaway, Mr, John Mills, Mr. Brent Workman, Mr. Jeff Hudson,
and Mr. Norman Rickard, with James Sharp — Assistant County Attorney, and staff members, Ms.
Melissa Thibodeau — Zoning Inspector II, and Mrs. Jennifer Norwood — Recording Secretary.

Motion by Mr. Mills, seconded by Mr. Workman, and carried unanimously to approve the
Agenda as circulated. Motion carried 5 - 0,

Mr. Sharp read a statement explaining how the Board of Adjustment meeting is conducted
and the procedures for hearing the cases.

PUBLIC HEARINGS

Case No. 11356 — Dale E. Wetzel & Jean L. Wetzel — south of Road 312 (River Road) across
from Pocohontas Avenue and approximately 0.4 mile east of Road 311 (Chief Road) and being
Lot 14 in Riverdale Park. (Tax Map 1.D. 2-34-34.12-49.00)

An application for a variance from the side yard setback requirement.

Ms. Thibodeau presented the case. Jean Wetzel was sworn in and testified requesting a
variance of two (2) feet from the ten (10) feet side yard setback requirement for a proposed
addition. Ms. Wetze] testified that her existing house has two (2) very small bedrooms and a very
small bathroom; that the proposed addition will be an expansion of two (2) existing bedrooms and
a bathroom; that both Applicants have balance issues; that Dale Wetzel recently underwent back
surgery and uses a cane; that she also underwent recent surgery; that the extra space will allow the
Applicants to maneuver around their home more easily; that the variance is necessary enable
reasonable use of the Property; that the Property is unique in shape and narrows toward the rear of
the Property; that the shape of the Property creates the need for the variance; that the difficulty was
not created by the Applicants and arose due to the Applicants’ medical problems; that their
neighbors have no objection to the Application; that the variance sought is the minimum variance
to afford relief; that the front of the yard abuts against Indian River; that the addition is six (6) feet;
and that the proposed addition will run the length of the existing dwelling which will enhance the
appearance of the existing dwelling,

The Board found that no parties appeared in support of or inn opposition to the Application.
Mr. Mills stated that he would move that the Board recommend approval of Variance

Application No. 11356 for the requested variance based on the record made at the public hearing
and for the following reasons:

113

Page 29 of 58



Minutes
April 14, 2014
Page 11

is constructed; that the surrounding properties are commercial properties; and that the use will not
substantially adversely affect the uses of the surrounding and adjacent neighboring properties.

The Board found that no parties appeared in support of or in opposition to the Application.

Motion by Mr. Mills, seconded by Mr. Rickard, and carried unanimously that the case be
taken under advisement. Motion carried 5 —0.

The vote by roll call; Mr. Hudson — yea, Mr. Rickard — yea, Mr. Workman — yea, Mr. Mills
— yea, and Mr. Callaway — yea.

At the conclusion of the public hearings, the Chairman referred back to this case. Mr. Mills
stated that he would move that the Board recommend approval of Special Use Exception
Application No. 11364 for the requested special nse exception for a period of one (1) year based
on the record made at the public hearing because the use does not substantially affect adversely
the uses of adjacent and neighboring properties.

Motion by Mr. Mills, seconded by Mr. Rickard, and carried unanimously that the special
use exception be granted for a period of one (1) year for the reasons stated. Motion carried 5
-0.

The vote by roll call; Mr. Rickard — yea, Mr. Workman — yea, Mr. Hudson — yea, Mr. Mills
- yea, and Mr. Callaway — yea.

Case No. 11365 — Susan Thompson - north of Road 361 (Muddy Neck Road and Kent Avenue)
and the Assawoman Canal being Unit 41 of Bahamas Beach Cottages on New Providence Road.
(Tax Map 1.D. 1-34-17.00-44.00-Unit 41)

An application for variances from the separation requirement between units.

Ms. Thibodeau presented the case, Susan Thompson and Rick Shafer were sworn in and
testified requesting a variance of 2.5 feet from the forty (40) feet separation requirement between
units for a proposed set of steps and a variance of three (3) feet from the forty (40) feet separation
requirement between units for an existing screen porch. Ms. Thompson testified that she acquired
the Property in 2000; that the screen porch existed at that time; that the existing dwelling is toa
small for her growing family; that the additional space will be a family room; that the steps need
to be relocated in order to gain access to the dwelling; that parking is under the dwelling; that the
proposed steps are in line with the existing screen porch; and that she was unaware the porch did
not comply.

Mr. Shafer testified that he is the president of the homeowners association and that the
homeowners association has no objection to the Application.
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Minutes
April 14,2014
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The Board found that no parties appeared in support of or in opposition to the Application.

Mr. Rickard stated that he would move that the Board recommend approval of Variance
Application No. 11365 for the requested variance based on the record made at the public hearing
and for the following reasons:

The Property is unique in shape;

The variances are necessary to enable reasonable use of the Property;

The difficulty was not created by the Applicant;

The variances will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood; and
The variances sought are the minimum variances necessary to afford relief.

Yok Wb —

Motion by Mr. Rickard, seconded by Mr. Workman, and carried unanimously that the
variance be granted for the reasons stated. Motion carried 5 — 0.

The vote by roll call; Mr. Mills — yea, Mr. Hudson — yea, Mr. Rickard — yea, Mr. Workman
—yea, and Mr. Callaway — yea.

Meeting Adjourned 10:15 p.m.
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MINUTES OF MARCH 15, 2021

The regular meeting of the Sussex County Board of Adjustment was held on Monday,
March 15, 2021, at 6:00 p.m. in the County Council Chamber, Sussex County Administration
Office Building, Georgetown, Delaware,

The meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m. with Chairman Chair Jolm Williamson
presiding. The Board members present were: Dr. Kevin Carson, Mr. Jeff Chorman, Mr, John T,
Hastings, Mr. John Williamson, and Mr. Brent Workman. Also, in attendance were Mr. James
Sharp, Esquire — Assistant County Attorney, and staff members Mr. Jamie Whitehouse — Director
of Planning and Zoning, Ms. Jennifer Norwood — Planning and Zoning Manager, Ms. Christin
Scott — Planner I and Mr. Nicholas Torrance — Planner I.

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Mr. Williamson.

Mr, Whitehouse announced that he had an update regarding Case No. 12535 — FDPN
Management, LLC, and that a letter was received this afternoon requesting a withdrawal of the
Application and that request will be considered after the scheduled recess.

Motion by Dr. Carson, seconded by Mr. Chorman, and carried unanimously to approve the
agenda as presented. Motion carried 5 — Q.

The vote by roll call; Mr. Workman — yea, Mr. Williamson — yea, Dr. Carson — yea, Mr.,
Hastings — yea and Mr. Chorman - yea.

Motion by Mr. Chorman, seconded by Dr. Carson, and carried unanimously to approve the
Minutes for the January 25, 2021, meeting. Motion carried 5 0.

The vote by roll call; Mr. Williamson — yea, Mr. Workman — yea, Dr. Carson — yea, Mr.
Hastings — yea and Mr. Chorman - yea.

Motion by Mr. Hastings, seconded by Mr. Workman, and carried to approve the Findings
of Facts for the January 25, 2021, meeting. Motion carried 5 -0,

The vote by roll call; Mr. Williamson — yea, Mr. Workman — yea, Dr. Carson — yea, Mr.
Hastings — yea and Mr. Chorman - yea.

Mr. Sharp read a statement explaining how the Board of Adjustment meeting is conducted
and the procedures for hearing the cases.

PUBLIC HEARINGS

Case No. 12514 — Steven Staniszewski seeks a variance from the separation distance
requirements for a proposed structure (Sections 115-50, 115-182, 115-183 and 115-188 of the
Sussex County Code). The property is located on the east side of Arthurs Town Road within
Bahamas Beach Cottages. 911 Address: 602 Arthurs Town Road, Bethany Beach. Zoning District:
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HR-2. Tax Parcel: 134-17.00-44.00-57

Mr. Whitehouse presented the case and stated that the Office of Planning and Zoning received
two letters in support of and five letters in opposition to the Application and four mail returns. The
Applicant is requesting a 10 ft. variance from the required 40 ft. separation distance between
buildings.

Mr. Steven Staniszewski and Mr. Jim Brennan were sworn in to give testimony about the
Application.

Mr. Staniszewski submitted an additional letter of support to the Board members.

M. Staniszewski testified that he wanted to build a deck at this home; that he applied for and
received a building permit from the County; that, after completing the deck, he and his wife decided
to increase the size of the deck; that, when applying for the second building permit, it was discovered
that the original permit should not have been issued due to the separation distance between the
buildings; that the original deck was approved; that he was advised that, if he wished to add to the
deck, a variance would be necessary; that there are similar decks in the neighborhood and that other
variances have been granted while others do not have variances; that, with his Application, he
inchided previous cases approved by the Board; that he proposes to expand the length of the deck and
add 3 feet; that the lot is unique; that the lot is an odd-shaped lot without a clear understanding of
where the lot boundaries are; that it cannot otherwise be developed as it is the only area to use and
build a deck; that this was not ereated by the Applicauts but by how the lots and homes were originally
created; that it will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood as there are similar decks in
the area and will increase the use of this property; that the variance requested is the minimum request
to afford relief; that he has spoken with neighbors and has submitted a letter in support of the
Application from the adjacent neighbor; that the deck will not be enclosed; that this deck has also
been approved by the HOA,; that the size of the deck will be 10 feet wide by 30 feet long; that the
home is served by public water and sewer; that there will be no steps to the rear as it will be connected
to the existing deck; that an elevated deck is being requested because the applicant has health issues
and found the issues increased by pests when at ground level; that the property is part of a
condominium with limited common elements; that he purchased the property in 2002; that previously
the house was as a rental unit but will be the permanent dwelling when the Applicant retires; that a
smaller deck would not accommodate the entire family without the addition; that the deck went onto
the neighboring lot and is being corrected with this proposal; and that there is no fence to the side
yard.

Mr. Brennan testified that the insurance for the limited common elements is covered by
homeowner’s insurance and by the HOA master policy; that the association’s master policy would
not cover the deck; that the Applicant would have to get separate insurance for the deck; that he has
a similar deck on his unit; that the Applicant wanted a 14 foot deck but that was denied; that he felt a
10 foot deck was fair; that homes are attached by sheds; and that this property has an odd lot line.
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The Board found that Mr. Brennan appeared in support of and no one appeared in opposition
to the Application.

Mr. Williamson closed the public hearing,

Dr. Carson moved to approve Case No. 12514 for the requested variance for the following
reasons: that the property has unique physical conditions; that the variance will not alter the essential
character of the neighborhood; and that the variance represents the minimum variance necessary to
afford relief.

Motion by Dr. Carson, seconded by Mr. Chorman, carried that the variance be granted for
the reasons stated. Motion cartied 5 0.

The vote by roll call; Mr. Workman — yea, Mr. Williamson — yea, Dr. Carson — yea, Mr.
Hastings - yea and Mr. Chorman - yea,

Recess
6:50 p.m. - 7:30 p.m,

Mr. Whitehouse thanked the Board members and members of the public for their patience
for the elongated recess this evening. There is an issue with the live feed through the County
website; that the teleconference system is working, and the meeting should continue in the next 5
— 10 minutes.

Case No. 12535 — FDPN Management, 1.I.C seeks a special use exception for a potentially
hazardous use (Concrete crusher to support the manufacturing and recycling associated with a
concrete batch plant) (Sections 115-110, 115-111 and 115-210 of the Sussex County Zoning
Code). The property is located on the west side of Sussex Highway (Rt. 13) approximately 0.33
mile north of Cannon Road. 911 Address: 20354 Sussex Highway, Seaford. Zoning District: HI-
1. Tax Parcel: 131-19,00-5.00

Mr. Whitehouse stated that the Applicant submitted a letter this afternoon with a request to
withdraw the Application; that letter has been distributed to members of the Board; and that the
Applicant is here to respond to any questions that the Board may have about that request.

Mr. Sharp stated that, because the letter was not submitted more than two business days before
the hearing, it is necessary for the Board to vote on the withdrawal request.

Mr. Mike Reiman stated that a letter was submitted on behalf of the Applicant to withdraw

the Application; that the Applicant received a large amount of correspondence from the community
on Friday; that the Applicant could not meet the deadline to withdraw as they did not have the
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information until after the deadline for a withdrawal; and that the Applicant would like to take the
time to review all the correspondence and see how they can address the concerns of the area residents.

Motion by Dr. Carson, seconded by Mr. Chorman, carried unanimously to approve the request
to withdraw the Application. Motion carried 5 —0.

The vote by roll call; Mr. Workman — yea, Mr. Williamson — yea, Dr. Carson — yea, Mz,
Hastings — yea and Mr. Chorman - yea.

ADDITIONAL BUSINESS

There was no additional business.

Meeting adjourned at 7:40p.m.
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Case it l Z’ﬁ____aj H
Board of Adjustment Application ~ HearingDate /[ 25
Sussex County, Delaware Zooviaet
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Cirele {P.0. Bax 417) Georgetown, DE 158947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax
Type of Application: (please check all applicable)
Variance Existing Condition:[_]
Special Use Exception D Proposed
Administrative Variance D Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal [_] fET S 11r-tgz. .
VR i P

Site Address of Varlance/Special Use Exception;
602 Arthur's Town Road, Bethany

Varlance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

1 am requesting a 10" variance so that I can expand the current 7' deck to 10", I would like to
expand the length of the Deck from the current 16' to 31' which would run lengthwise of the

house

o=ty e frow (o O Sepea i Bedtoany condc
Tax Map #: 1-34-17-44 Property Zoning: HR-2
Applicant Information

Applicant Name;  Steven Staniszewski
Applicant Address: 800 Momoe Manor road

City Stevensville State MD Zip:
Applicant Phone #: Applicant e-mall: 21666

Owner Information

Owner Name: Same as above

Owner Address:
City State Zip: purchase Date:

Owner Phone #: Ownher e-mail:

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:

Agent/Attorney Address:
City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-malk:

Sianature of Owner/Agent/Attorne

Date: f 7// '7/ / 18
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: {Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets pll of the folfowing criteria for
a Variance ta be granted,

In granting any varlance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to Implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code, The Board Is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a vorfance In the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Unigueness of property:
That there are unigue physical cireumstances or conditlans, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty Is due to such |
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property s located.

This property is unique in shape in that the propesty lines both jog to the left abont 30 from the front of the
house. The original developer of our community left many odd shape lots in our development. In other
patts of our community we alrendy have decks or structures that have been granted variances. Case No,
10282 Jack and Rebeeca Our the county granted a 10,7 vaariance from the required 40' separation

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the

property can he developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance Is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.
The variance is necessary for us to enable reasonable use of the property This would aliow us to be able to
put on a larger deck so that we can eijoy our lrome more.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

The difficulty of the our lot was not created by the applicant, This variance will enable us to fully use our
home,

4, WIill not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood ar
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impalr the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.
The varinnce wili not alter the essential character of the Bahama Beach Cottages. We have lelters of

* support from two of our community board members (see inclosed letters), There has been four variances
alccady approved by the county Case #10273, 10346, 10282 and 11365

5. Minimum variance:
That the varlance, If authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and

will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

The varance sought of 10" is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief. This would allow us to
move forwvard with the addition of our deck so that we can maximize the use and enjoyment of ovr home
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lames C, Brennan
601 Cape Eleuthra Rd
Bethany Beach, DE 19930

October 16, 2020

Subject: Board of Adjustment Application for Variance filed by Steven Staniszewski

property located at 602 Arthurs Town Rd, Bethany Beach, DE (Baharnas Beach Cottages)

-

Dear Sussex County Board of Adjustment:

In accordance with the “Check List for Applications” (page 4), | am writing to provide additional
Information for the Board to consider, and to state my support for granting a variance under

the circumstances,

In addition to belng a nelghbaor, | am President of the Bahamas Beach Cottages Homeowners
Association and, therefore, familiar with the approval process for structural additions such as

decks within the community,

Under our governing bylaws, “No unit owner shalfl make any exterior and/or structural addition,
alteration, or improevement” to his unit without the prior written consent thereto of the
Council.” Furthermare, “fa]ny application to any governmental authority for a permit to make
an addition, alteration, repair, replacement, or improvement in or to any unit and/or the
Limited Common Elements appurtenant thereto shall be the responsibility of the unit owner .,
..” {emphasis added). Accordingly, when Council reviews an owner request to make a change,
we review the request in terms of architectural appearance consistent with existing structures
that were elther built originally with the unit, or later approved by Councll as consistent with
the architectural intent and appearance of the community.

In M, Staniszewskl’s case, Council approved his request to build a deck on the rear of his unit,
similar to other approved decks within the cor}\munitv. Such approval was based on the
described dimensions, colors, materiat and averall appearance of the deck, As noted above,
when such requests are approved by Council, owners are advised that It remains their
responsibility to ohtain ail appficable permits and approvals from the County.

In this case, itis my understanding that Mr, Staniszewski followed the rules and applied and
obtained the necessary building permit. Following the completion of the new deck, Mr.
Stansizewski now hopes to expand his existing deck atong the back of his unit and within his
unit's imited common area boundary, the area designed to be for the exclusive use and

1
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enjoyment of the owner, However, when he researched the follow-up process with the
County, he learned that his cutrent declcis less than the standard 40 ft., separation between
huildings without having a variance approved. Fortunately, the County recognized that a
mistake was made and advised Mr. Staniszewsk! that it would walve the varlance regulrement

on his existing deck.

If Mir. Staniszewski moves forward with his deck expansion request and submits his request to
BBC Councli, we would review such request as we always have and consistent with our limited
role. Based on my experience with his previous deck addition, along with other unit owners

slmilar requests, | see no reason why Mr. Stansizewski’s new request would not be approved,
subject to the usual provisos regarding owner responsibility to obtain the necessary permits

from the County.

Lastly, on the Issue of variances granted by the county, | am aware that a number of owners
within the BBC Community have obtained variance to build large additions to their units,
including decls that fall within the standard 40 ft. distance between buildings.

I hope this letter serves to provide relevant information for the County’s review process and
will be happy to answer any questions on this matter. | can be reached by cell at (302) 542-

8028.

Respectfully,

W@ﬁmm

James C. Brennah
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Paul £, Dietze
603 Cape Eleuthra Rd
Bethany Beach, DE 19930

October 31, 2020

Re: Board of Adjustment Application for Variance filed by Steven Staniszewskl
concerning property located In Bahamas Beach Cottages at
602 Arthurs Town Rd, Bethany Beach, DE 18930

Dear Sussex County Board of Adjustment:

In accordance with the “Check List for Applications” on the Board of Adjustment Application, Sussex
County, DE (page 4), | am writing to provide “additional information for the Board to consider”,
concerning the above-identified matter. In particular, this letter s to show why i have no objection for
granting a variance,

i am on the Council of Bahamas Beach Cottages (“BBC") Homeowners Assoclation and, therefore,
familiar with the approval process for structural additions such as the addition of decks to property
within the community,

Under our governing bylaws state: “No unit owner shall make any exterior and/or structural addition,
alteration, or improvement” to his unit without the prior written consent thereto of the Council.”
Accordingly, when an owner request to make a change to their property, Council reviews the request in
terms of architectural appearance consistent with existing structures that were elther buiit originally
with the unit, or later approved by Council as consistent with the architectural intent and appearance of
the community, When such requests are approved by Council, the property owner(s) is advised that it is
their responsibility to obtain all applicable permits and approvals from the County,

Council had approved an earlier request by Mr. Staniszewski's to build a deck on the rear of his unit,
simitar to ather approved decks within the community. Approval was based on the dimensions, colors,
material, and overall appearance of the deck that was provided by Mr. Staniszewski. As [understand it,
before building his deck, Mr. Staniszewski had applied for and obtained the necessary building permit to

construct his deck,

ir. Stansizewskl would now like to expand his existing deck along the back of his unit and within his
unit’s limited common area boundary, the area designed to be for the exclusive use and enjoyment of
the owner. It is my understanding that when he researched the procedure for expanding his deck with
the County, he learned that his current deck Is focated beyond the standard 40 ft. separation between
bulldings and without having an approved variance. The County, however, recognized that a mistake
had been made and advised Mr. Staniszewski that it would waive the variance requlrement on his

existing deck.

“if M, Staniszewski moves forward with his request to expand his deck and submits his request to BBC
Council, we would review such request as we always have and consistent with our limited role, As
noted above, when Councif reviews an owner request to make a change, we review the reguest in terms
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of architectural appearance consistent with existing structures that were either built originally with the
unit, or later approved by Council as consistent with the architectural intent and appearance of the
community. Based on my experience with his previous deck addition, along with similar requests from
other unit owners, | see no reason why Mr. Stansizewski’s new request would not be approved, subject
to the usual provisos regarding owner responsibiiity to obtain the necessary permits from the County.

I see no reason to oppose Mr. Stansizewski's request for a variance,

Should you need any additional information or have any questions, please feel free to contact me. i can
be reached by cell at {410} 302-1498 or emall at dietze2 @verizon.net.

Thank you,

Sincerely,

. re
-.\ ! o
=y —— TR

Paul E, Dietze
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BEFORE THE BOCARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF SUSSEX COUNTY
IN RE: KENNETH MILLS CASE NO. 10273 — 2008
A hearing was held after due notice on October 20, 2008, The Board members
present were: Mr. Dale Callaway, Mr. John Mills, Mr. Brent Workman and Mr. Jeff

Hudson.

Nature of Proceedings

This is an application for a variance from the separation requirement between
multi-family structures.

Finding of Facts

The Board found that the Applicant was seeking a variance from the required
separation distance between multi-family structures north of Road 361, 500 feet north of
- Road 363, Unit 7, Bahamas Beach Cottages. The Applicant was requesting a ¢ foot
variance from the required 40 foot separation distance between buildings. After a hearing,
the Board made the following findings of fact:

L. The condominium buildings were constructed in 1993, and the Applicant purchased
a unit in 1995.
2. The Applicant wishes to construct a deck and sun room, similar to other changes

which are being made in the community. For example, the Applicant's neighbor has added
a deck on the back of a unit. The Applicant has received approvat from the owners'
association for the changes.

3. The Board determined that the variance was the minimum necessary to afford retief
and would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.
4. No persons appeared in opposition.

The Board granted the requested variance.

Decision of the Board

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the application was granted. The Board
members voting in favor were: Mr. Callaway, Mr. Mills, Mr. Workman and Mr. Hudson;
voting against - none.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OF SUSSEX COUNTY

Dale Callaway
Chairman

If the use is not established within one (1)
year from the date below the application
becomes void.

Date




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF SUSSEX COUNTY
INRE: JACK AND REBECCA ORR CASE NO. 10282 — 2008

A hearing was held afier due notice on October 20, 2008. The Board members
present were: Mr. Dale Callaway, Mr. John Mills, Mr. Brent Workman and Mr, Jeff
Hudson,

Nature of Proceedings

This is an application for a variance from the separation requirement between
multi-farnily units.

Finding of Facts

The Board found that the Applicant was seeking a variance from the required
separation distance between multi-family units north of Road 361, east of Freeport
Boulevard, Unit 38, Bahamas Beach Cottages. The Applicant was requesting a 10.7 foot
variance from the required 40 foot separation distance between units. After a hearing, the
Board made the following findings of fact:

1 The Applicant wishes to construct a deck and screened porch on an existing unit.
2. Similar improvements are being made by other unit owners.

3. The Applicant has the support of the owners' association.

4, The Board determined that the properties were unique, and the requested variance
is the minimum necessary to afford relief.

5. No persons appeared in opposition.

The Board granted the requested variance.

Decision of the Board

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the application was granted. The Board
mentbers voting in favor were: Mr, Callaway, Mr. Mills, Mr. Workman and Mr. Hudson;
voting against - none,

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OF SUSSEX COUNTY

Dale Callaway
Chairman

If the use is not established within one (1)
year from the date below the application
becomes void.

Date
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF SUSSEX COUNTY
IN RE: RICKY SHAFER CASE NO. 10346 2009

Nature of the Proceedings

This is an application for a variance from the separation requirement between
units.

Finding of Facts

The Board found that the Applicant was seeking a variance from the required
separation distance between units, north of Road 361, 500 feet nerth of Road 363, and at
the northeast corner of Arthur’s Town Road and Sandy Point Road, Unit 56, Bahamas
Beach Cottages. The Applicant was requesting a 2.33” variance from the required 40
separation distance between units, After a hearing, the Board made the following
findings of fact:

1. The Applicant replaced a portion of Unit 56 with & larger addition, and found that
the steps encroached into the setback.

2. Absent the stairs, the Applicant would have no access to or exit from the addition,
which would be a safety hazard.

3. The addition was approved in error in 2004.

4. The Board has found from prior cases that the entire 40’ separation is unnecessary
in the event emergency vehicles are required.

5. The Board determined that the variance would not alter the essential character of
the neighborhood and was the minimum necessary or afford relief,

6. No persons appeared in oppositicn.

The Board granted the requested variance.

Decision of the Board

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the application was granted. The Board
members voting in favor were: Mr. Callaway, Mr. McCabe, Mr. Milis, Mr. Workman and
Mr. Hudson; voting against — none.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OF SUSSEX COUNTY

Dale Callaway
Chairman

If the use is not established within one (1)
year from the date below the application
becomes void.

Date
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BEFCRE THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF SUSSEX COUNTY
IN RE: SUSAN THOMPSON
(Case No. 11365)

A hearing was held after due notice on April i4, 2014. The Board members
present were: Mr. Dale Callaway, Mr. Jeff Hudson, Mr. John Mills, Mr. Norman Rickard,
and Mr. Brent Workman.

Nature of the Proceedings

This is an application for variances from the separation requirement betwesn
units.

Findings of Fact

The Board found that the Applicant was seeking a variance of 2.5 feet from the
forly (40) feet separation requirement between units for a proposed set of steps and a
variance of three (3) feet from the forty (40) feet separation requirement between units
for an existing screen porch, The Applicant has requested that the aforementioned
requested variances be granted as they pertain to certain real property located north of
Road 361 {(Muddy Neck Road and Kent Avenue) and the Assawoman Canal being Unit
41 If Bahamas Beach Cotltages on New Providence Road; said property being identified
as Sussex County Tax Map Parcel Number 1-34-17.00-44.00-Unit 41, After a hearing,
the Board made the following findings of fact:

1. Susan Thompson and Rick Shafer were sworn in to testify on behalf of the
Application.

2. The Beoard found that Ms. Thompson tesfified that she acquired the Property in
2000 and that the screen porch existed at that time.

3. The Board found that Ms. Thompson testified that the existing dwelling is too
small for her growing family and the additional space will be a family room.

4. The Board found that Ms. Thompson testified that the steps need to be relocated
in order 10 gain access to the dwelling because parking is under the dwelling.

5. The Board found that Ms. Thompson testified that the proposed steps are in line
with the existing screen porch.

6. The Board found that Ms. Thompson testified that she was unaware the porch
did not comply with the setback requirements

7. The Board found that Mr. Shafer testified that he is the president of the
homeowners association and that the homeowners association has no objection
fo the Application,

8. The Board found that no parties appeared in support of or in opposition to the
Application.

9. Based on the findings above and the testimony presented at the public hearing
and the public record, the Board determined that the Application met the
standards for granting a variance. The Property is unique in shape. The
variances are necessary to enable reasonable use of the Property. The difficuity
was not created by the Applicant. The variances will not alter the essential
character of the neighborhood. The variances sought are the minimum
variances necessary to afford relief.

The Board approved the variance application finding that it met the standards for
granting a variance.

Decision of the Board

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the Application was approved. The
Board Members voting to approve the Application were Mr. Dale Callaway, Mr. Jeff
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Hudson; Mr. John Mills, Mr. Norman Rickard, and Mr. Brent Workman. No Member
voted against the Motion to Approve the Application, ’

If the use is not established within one {1)

year from the date below the appfication .

becomes void.

Date
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OF SUSSEX COUNTY

Dale Callaway
Chairman
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Opposition

Exhibit
Nicl Torrance
From: David Hughes <noreply@forms.email>
Sent: Friday, February 26, 2021 4:17 PM
To Jamie Whitehouse
Subject: Contact Form: Variance 12514

Name: David Hughes
Email. hahrain@mchsi.com
Phone; 3022284436

Subject: Variance 12514
Message: Variance 12514, This is a condominium and the subject unit is part of a building. The 4 units on that

side of Arthurstown are one connected building. As a condominium there is a required 40 foot separation
requirement between buildings for fire code. As the condo association maintains the fire insurance for the
community if you allow a violation of the code you put the insurance coverage at risk. Therefore | oppose this
variance as it has potential negative repercussions for the entire association

David Hughes
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Case No. 13076 - Michael Harrell Page 1 of 9

Case#‘?)or_}@. )
Board of Adjustment Application ~ Hearing Datg_ 25
Sussex County, Delaware 20 25¢|p0

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance Existing Condition
Special Use Exception [:l Proposed [_]
Administrative Variance [ ] Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal D

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
19129 Chartres Street. Lewes, DE. 19958

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:
Existing Deck encroaches into easement. Plans for new Patio also encroaches into the

easement. g ; - ; :
/0 Aon 4 10" réar 755?’% It Oy

Tax Map #: 334-12.00-1011.00 Property Zoning: Resident

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: _Michael Harrell

Applicant Address: 19129 Chartres Street

City Lewes State DE Zip: 19958

Applicant Phone #: 304-433-5711 Applicant e-mail: mghl21@icloud.com

Owner Information

Owner Name: _Same

Owner Address:
City State Zip: Purchase Date:
Owner Phone #: Owner e-mail;

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:  N/A

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

AL w3asi
@&

EQUAL HOURMG
OFPORTUNITY
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,

or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

Backyard is extremely small and shallow in the back (15' to 17'). There is also a slope (1' from house to
property line) in the backyard which makes it difficult for Mobility Challenged people.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the

property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable

use of the property.
Existing Deck with Accessibility Ramp was built in 2019 by an outside contractor. New Patio (on the sides
of the deck) will make this project too small and inaccessible to family members without the variance.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

Conte afor At Aot COM«()‘@J\‘Q (P@fm?* for
X1 st oy dec <

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

This is located behind the house out of view from the neighborhood. An HOA Architectural Request will
be completed and approved before new addition.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and

will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

= neel oW\ §'do 1AL o (ol <te z,)(is*imbde& 4
r\C.U} p(.drC)
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Page 5 of 9

Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Check List for Applications

The following shall be submitted with the application

Completed Application

Provide a survey of the property (Variance)
o Survey shall show the location of building(s), building setbacks, stairs, deck, etc.
o Survey shall show distances from property lines to buildings, stairs, deck, etc.
o Survey shall be signed and sealed by a Licensed Surveyor.

Provide a Site Plan or survey of the property (Special Use Exception)

Provide relevant Application Fee (please refer to fees effective July 1, 2022)

Provide written response to criteria for Variance or Special Use Exception (may be on a
separate document if not enough room on the form)

Copy of Receipt (staff)

Optional - Additional information for the Board to consider (ex. photos, letters from
neighbors, etc.)

Please be aware that Public Notice will be sent to property owners within 200 feet of the
subject site and County staff will come out to the subject site, take photos and place a sign
on the site stating the date and time of the Public Hearing for the application.

*Please be advised that the decision of the Board of Adjustment is only final when the written decision

is filed with the Board’s secretary. To determine whether the written decision has been filed, you may

call the Planning & Zoning Department at 302-855-7878. The written decision is generally completed
within thirty (30) to sixty (60) days following the Board’s vote on the application or appeal. Please

*Please be advised that any action taken in reliance of the Board'’s decision prior to the filing of the
written decision and the expiration of any applicable appeal period is taken at the Property Owner’s

include the case number when calling about the decision.

Risk.

The undersigned acknowledges that that he or she has read the application completely and that if the
appellant / applicant is unable to convince the Board that the standards for granting relief have been
met, the appeal / application will be denied.

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorne

LIS

Date: ;3 J 9\ /) } 90 ar

7 7 ¢
Fof/off{:e use only:
Date Submitted: Fee: Check #:
Staff accepting application: Application & Case #:

Location of property:

Subdivision: Lot#: Block#:
Date of Hearing: Decision of Board:
Page |4
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Case No. 13077 - Ernest Messick Page 1 of 12

l

\

: ﬂWwﬁ'@’“’%’M Date: ?/;_7’/20 > R

1O

SPPGTURITY

Case # / 07 7 ‘
Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date JONL £y 2025

Sussex County, Delaware 262564613

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance Existing Condition [_]

Special Use Exception E Proposed l:l

Administrative Variance |:| Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal I:l

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:

£11I HEARUS TowD Ro#D SEpFORD JE (9413
Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested: B
UNR 15 ME FROM SQURRIE

A-DY

[FoeTn&is [0R AN

TaxMap#: 73] — 3,00 — Jo 4. 0p Property Zoning: /;L/{——

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: ESTRTE 01— ERVEIT 5. MESSICK |
Applicant Address: /‘/@ M IEHBEL F ML o= Ty /0 W- [P NE STREET

City SERFsR D State _'))/= Zip: _1 992 3
Applicant Phone #: /- 30 Q- 4 2.8-/000 Applicant e-mail: R =13 ) (=8 rﬁﬁ‘ﬁ/%/"luwéi"ﬂ(t
M/r-r

Owner Information

Owner Name: (=RWesr § MESStdik ¥ JuSanw B, MESSicK TRyS
Owner Address: =/ IZRWEST 5. HMESS)ICK Jk.. 3904 BL#acK BrsrRY LAVE

City FKE D/E Ricks ByrState |/ /- Zip: ) 2 %62 Purchase Date: O 3 /g "/M y7
Owner Phone #:  [-357L)p -4/ 3~ 35 ¥4 Owner e-mail:

Agent/Attorney Information

off = e
Agent/Attorney Name: M//C//Lo-lj, // M M

Agent/Attorney Address: Yio w, ?) W= STAE eV
City SZAT<o RD State D= Zp: [ 9977 2
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

306Xy —-TDco B =W Ol e
Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney A i Arid M , ViEr
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

SEE ATTAC D
2. Cannot otherwise be developed: .
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or

Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

SEL 41T HCIHED
3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by theﬁappe"ant. ~t 5
THE EYCEPT(oNVAL PRICTICHC ) IEE] caty wn
. = BY THE pPPLICANT
MNoT CREATED 4

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.
L7 Wikt MoT PLTHER THE CHNYANCTER oF T mj:F
Y fij 6—/+ ,55,}'{/-1@'0 D 4 Tj-‘f‘_‘—: F)’M{[__;) }ﬂ-’&:— pr) AL [/]/Jnglct//cfl;}lvw =
TIHERE. WILL. [3iE 1O WO TieiZ BIBLE DirFE

5. Minimum variance:

That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

—TLIA i
S IS THE MV mar] VARIRMYCE TEHAT Wi L
AH=rFo R D ;QEL.I\E}:'.—

Page |2
Last updated 7/1/2022
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Page 3 of 12

Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each
criteria)

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be granted.

1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring

property. : B s T IHRRZ
s Wil AMoT @E NOTiCEHPLE:
THE ClAanves VY PRV 0F THE

No CHANVGCE To THE JreT P L
E e 1c gL ONE RIES | DENVCE 1 s
[foMI=. Tijf‘::éiif:lfjf T/+/ﬁ DIECERSIZIP aw;fb;@;:{};éﬁﬁ N
e B i =T S5 1
/Z—/tsmé.ap W T THE UNMNTIL THie PR

W['L_L 6@

2. Any other requirements which apply to a specific type of special use exception as required by
the Sussex County Code. (Ex. Time limitations — 5 year maximum)

Basis for Appeal: (Please provide a written statement regarding reason for appeal) -
THE ADY /S LIMITIED To [ooo 54&/;?’5 f‘{%‘/i’—’
. = = RReEAT Hort/i= - =
THE ADE I3 FAET pF ThHE & TIFE. 7D Y IEXCISEDS
VIrRIAVCE=Z (s M=

EDE D [FECHUSIZ e
FH= [, £00 reunne FEET Y 752 SQUARE =

Page |3
Last updated 7/1/2022
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Check List for Applications
The following shall be submitted with the application

Completed Application

Provide a survey of the property (Variance)
o Survey shall show the location of building(s), building setbacks, stairs, deck, etc.
o Survey shall show distances from property lines to buildings, stairs, deck, etc.
o Survey shall be signed and sealed by a Licensed Surveyor.

Provide a Site Plan or survey of the property (Special Use Exception)

Provide relevant Application Fee (please refer to fees effective July 1, 2022)

Provide written response to criteria for Variance or Special Use Exception (may be on a
separate document if not enough room on the form)

Copy of Receipt (staff)

Optional - Additional information for the Board to consider (ex. photos, letters from
neighbors, etc.)

000 HEE =™

Please be aware that Public Notice will be sent to property owners within 200 feet of the
subject site and County staff will come out to the subject site, take photos and place a sign
on the site stating the date and time of the Public Hearing for the application.

*Please be advised that the decision of the Board of Adjustment is only final when the written decision
is filed with the Board’s secretary. To determine whether the written decision has been filed, you may
call the Planning & Zoning Department at 302-855-7878. The written decision is generally completed
within thirty (30) to sixty (60) days following the Board’s vote on the application or appeal. Please
include the case number when calling about the decision.

*Please be advised that any action taken in reliance of the Board’s decision prior to the filing of the
written decision and the expiration of any applicable appeal period is taken at the Property Owner’s
Risk.

The undersigned acknowledges that that he or she has read the application completely and that if the
appellant / applicant is unable to convince the Board that the standards for granting relief have been
met, the appeal / application will be denied.

Signature of Owner/Aqgent/Attorne

M/%?/L(W%MWF ;(_{/; Date: }/&7/9&) 5 oo

d : ‘ %
For office use only: | { J
Date Submitted: Fee: Check #:
Staff accepting application: Application & Case #:
Location of property:
Subdivision: Lot#: Block#:
Date of Hearing: Decision of Board:

Page |4
Last updated 7/1/2022
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Page 8
Minutes
7/21/97

There were no parties present in opposition.

Mr. Rickard stated that no correspondence had been received
pertaining to this case,.

Motion was made by Mr. McCabe, seconded by Mr., Wheatley and
carried unanimously that the variances be granted., Vote 5-0,

Case No. 6378--R R Bayside, Inc. - Northwest side of Route One,
at the intersection of Route 271.
A variance from the requirements for signs.

The case was presented by Mr., Rickard. Nancy A. Peterson was
sworn 1in and testified representing R R Bayside, Inc., who
requested a variance from the requirments for signs to have a
second sign, 10’x 6', on the east side of their outlet store known
as Lucia. They are presently allowed one sign. Ms. Peterson
stated that the outlets have been renovated and the store is on the
corner, which previously had pressed on lettering. They now have
nothing. They need to bhe seen and the sign will be similar to
other stores.

There were no parties present in opposition.

Motion was made by Mrs. Hudson, seconded by Mr. Mills and
carried unanimously that the variance be granted. Vote 5-0,

Case No. 6379--Ernest & Susan Messick - North side of Route 544,
1,900 feet west of Route 13-A,
A variance from the side yard setback requirement.

The case was presented by Mr. Rickard. Ernest & Susan Messick
were sworn in and testified requesting a 4.7’ variance from the 15’
side yard setback requirement to be 1@.3’. The applicants propose
to build an addition to their home so Mrs. Messick’s mother can
live with them.

There were no parties present in opposition.

Motion was made by Mr. Mills, seconded by Mrs. Hudson and
carried unanimously that the variance be granted. Vote 5-@.

OLD BUSINESS

Case No. 6359 (cont'd.)--John Paluck - West side of Route One,
Lot 9, within Bayview Park.

162

_____Page 11 of 12






Cqse No. 13078 - Handley Orr Page 1 of 26

Case # | % 8
Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date (-2 - 2025
Sussex County, Delaware 2504153
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax
Type of Application: (please check all applicable)
Variance [Z/ Existing Condition [_]
Special Use Exception[_] Proposed []
Administrative Variance ]:l Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal |:|

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:

FUT6 Lonw eons (A s BeRe, e [773F

Varlance/SpemaI Use Exception/Appeal Requested
3.1 Grom  \BT Side Wd sehvoath For errs Shay

G

TaxMap#: | 234- (,.00 - 265 .V0 Property Zoning: (¢ -\

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: %A/Oéé‘/ &{Z

Applicagt Address: 327/F ¢ / ﬁé%i M&Oﬂé AR/ =

Cltvu,Z:Z?j 5/_(; Lo State Zip: :

Applicant'Phone #: &;z Z¢/*§éé? Applicant e-mail: a//?oé- C’&/’(.
Owner Information

OwnerName T /4/(/53&51/4/4&%

wne ddress 000-) //V
Clty- p,eo State Zip: Purchase Date
Owner Phone #: @Z-Q’g{/j@ Owner e-mail: 77

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorne

164



Page 2 of 26

Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:

That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

(ALE 724 é/@@

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:

That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

Gl e /57/4(4712;’/ EYS /<

3. Not created by the appﬂcant:

That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

Redptysep ejes]c. Ly7E L piyee

4. Wilfnot alter the essential character of the neighborhm’)d:

That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

ﬁ(//ﬁ//)

5. Minimum variance:

7 fts beew w WG Sppoce 2005

That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

S/ s] ptnies T Aop Bictonog o

e p 27

Last updated 7/1/2022
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Page 3 of 26

Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each
criteria)

You shall demaonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be granted.

1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring
property.

2. Any other requirements which apply to a specific type of special use exception as required by
the Sussex County Code. (Ex. Time limitations — 5 year maximum}

Basis for Appeal: (Please provide a written statement regarding reason for appeal)

Page |3
Last updated 7/1/2022
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

B

Yy RN ARR

Check List for Applications
The following shall be submitted with the application

Completed Application

Provide a survey of the property (Variance)
o Survey shall show the location of building(s), building setbacks, stairs, deck, etc.
o Survey shall show distances from property lines to buildings, stairs, deck, etc.
o Survey shall be signed and sealed by a Licensed Surveyor.

Provide a Site Plan or survey of the property (Special Use Exception)

Provide relevant Application Fee (please refer to fees effective July 1, 2022)

Provide written response to criteria for Variance or Special Use Exception (may be on a
separate document if not enough room on the form)

Copy of Receipt (staff)

Optional - Additional information for the Board to consider (ex. photos, letters from
neighhors, etc.)

Please be aware that Public Notice will be sent to property owners within 200 feet of the
subject site and County staff will come out to the subject site, take photos and place a sign

on the site stating the date and time of the Public Hearing for the application.

*Please be advised that the decision of the Board of Adjustment is only final when the written decision

is filed with the Board’s secretary. To determine whether the written decision has been filed, you may

call the Planning & Zoning Department at 302-855-7878. The written decision is generally completed
within thirty (30) to sixty (60) days following the Board’s vote on the application or appeal. Please

*Please be advised that any action taken in reliance of the Board’s decision prior to the filing of the
written decision and the expiration of any applicable appeal period is taken at the Property Owner’s

include the case number when calling about the decision.

Risk.

The undersigned acknowledges that that he or she has read the application completely and that if the
appellant / applicant is unable to convince the Board that the standards for granting relief have heen

met, the appeal / application will be denied.

Signature of Owner/Aqgent/Attorney

Date:
For office use only:
Date Submitted: Fee: Check #:
Staff accepting application: Application & Case #:
Location of property:
Subdivision: Loti: Blocki#:
Date of Hearing: Decision of Board:
Page |4

Last updated 7/1/2022
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Page 6 of 26

- /‘5¢ Map No. O Parcel No. C;Zég MANU. HOME #

Mistnct No_

Frontage. gq X/{I Depth: s Acreage;

|
[ L TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT OREOF UsE
Cost ol Improvements Wf% Stones Existing Use ' )W‘R
4 Proposed U
New Building o Single Famil Commmul Other
Addumh Sy / Zoning Distnct J Number of Units
Relocanon __\ )OIC. ( M g‘; }[ 32’ L
Accessory Sw&urt Qe oo 7 LU
Sign ra_a! & € Qo § | Front Yard 19 siteyus /S Rearvarg SO
o Side yard on side street on comer lot
el From any dwelling of other ownership
From any other unit in a manufactured homepark oo IS
IL_INTERIOR Cannot occypy more than f total lot ar
No. of Bedrooms o / ¢L,..L )
No of Bathrooms Board of Adjusiment Case No
No of Rooms Conditional Use Case No. N ) I (/
Rasement Approved by Planning & anrww H“@
UL EATING O G 7 I
Electne C G {0 | MASONARY O  Meial & o % ELOOD
Heat Pump = FHA O | VULROOFING | cdzone7E = ] -}/fw - O/ =06 68
Air Conditioned Built-Up 5 Metal = Elevation Required above Mean sea level
ﬂ.’.ﬂmﬂky Asphalt Shingle O To be measured to:
Vinyl =~ Wood a Wood Shingle G 1. Finished (irst Mloor
Alum. Siding 0 Bnek & Other 2. Lowest structural member
Dilier = Elevation Centification e Height Cenrtification o | |~
WALLS Earth G Wood o Breakaway Walls 0o Venting F‘\——-Q Ce
Dry Wall o O Carpet O Vinyl O jlutmcnl ) , Q .
Paneling o Concrete L &l IREMENTS & COMMENTS b
Other Other ____ OE;:

S

Nﬂmﬁﬁﬁ; jﬂﬂ/ £ g‘( /]\.44:14,(214,, | ‘
Address: 32196 Liin Woobds LN J Name: __ IFL«*{ Mw_n%_

City: D%E%Om Slllc:m— Zip: ﬁ‘?ﬁ Ahdrass:
On Lands OF: < /
N« 94 City] A 7 7 __E':!E\ Zip: _

The owner of thas binkding or lend and the undernigned agree to comply 1o all spphcable Federal, State and Cu( )qu o IWNIIM( at Completion Thus does not imply nppfnul of other

Governmental Agencies of Compliance wilh pr deed reatncuion
Signature o ; ﬁ ; : C 4‘;)‘:: Phone No. 75’:2 - 3 $L/ fL

4"9'?" 4 &7‘/ 5/’& = 59 46 Date Issued: AR OGS

ZONING AND BUTLDING PERMIT will expire on¢ (1) year from date of 1ssue. Permul may be renewed if construcuion has begun and continued in a normal mannes and not discoaunued for reasons other than those

beyoad the permit-bolder's control Grading or surface:shaping of Use 1ue shall not be considersd as “actual coastruction™, Permut must be renewed pnor fo expurtion dale
ASSESSORS AND INSPECTORS RIOHT TO GO ON PREMISES TO ASSESS AND INSPECT PROPERTY: The owner or owners of these premises do hereby consent 10 the Board of Assessment and Plaaning
and Zoning Agents and Building Code Officinds 1o enter upon sud p s duriag the for which thas PERMIT is granted, or within & reasonable ime thereafter, lof the purpose of assesting and inspecung sud
property, sud consent being given on the signing of s permit
THE SUSSEX COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION APPROVAL OF THIS PERMIT APPLICATION PERTAINS ONLY TO COMPLIANCE WITH SUSSEX COUNTY ZONING ORDI]
NANCES IT 1S NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS AN ALL INCLUSIVE APPROVAL FOR THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES, WHICH MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SITE

Permit Fee:

AR
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COMMERCIAL L

Page 7 of 26

MULTI FAMILY 1

MISC Iy

PLAN REVIEW REPORT

NAME: L \‘f i - k.l l’i I L ""‘l'i's }

ADDRESS:

CITY:__! 4 L STATE: _|

DWELLING: SQUARE FEET DESCRIPTION:

ADDITIONS: SQUARE FEET DESCRIPTION:

ACCESSORY STRUCTURES: ek SQUARE FEET DESCRIPTION: _L 4 de LAy
|

THE PLANS SUBMITTED FOR ABOVE PROJECT-HAVE BEEN -"HEV‘EWED FOR CODE
COMPLIANCE” QF Tl}"lE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE OR INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL
CODE s sz v 2{

DATE

PLEASE CONTACT THE FIRST STATE INSPECTION AGENCY AT (302) 856-3517 FOR ALL
INSPECTIONS. (FOOTER, FRAMING, INSULATION, AND FINAL).

FEE INCLUDES: PLAN REVIEW & 5 INSPECTIONS (STICK BUILT) 4 INSPECTIONS (MODULAR).
ANY ADDITIONAL INSPECTIONS WILL BE QHARGED $40.00 PER VISIT.

PLAN REVIEW AND INSPECTION FEE: $1 /LU DATE:_ |~ [0\ cLerk_LL
(PAID WHEN PLANS WERE SUBMITTED) ; ] ‘

) IA A
APPROVED BY: LAY

e

* A 48 HOUR NOTICE IS REQUIRED FOR ALL INSPECTIONS *

(

PHONE: _

CONTACT PERSON: _/*

PLEASE PRINT

SIGNATURE:

EQUAL HOUSG
OPPORTUNITY

170



age 8 of 26

LTI QY 1 sy

This certifies that the {struclure) (premises) described In Permit Number 2 ’ l CB@O conformsto. " .
and complies with the requirements of Chapter 52 (Building Code) and Chapter 115 {Zoning Code) for Sussex County,
Delaware, and may be occupled as of the above dale. SRR

Approved Use ___ Bhied Approved By _
: Building Code Department for _ L
Applicant’'s Name Paul & Mary Ann Cate Certilicate, of upancy Lb % - o
Address 300 4 Maryland Ave, Approved Byl Ar, . / A/ AR
dilmington, DE 19804 Planning & Zoning Depariment <’ N
for Certilicate of Compliance - J g

N/A: Non-Applicable -

171
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lown -

/ 13 ‘L/ Map No. éﬂ

District No.

Parcel No.

e £ 4%~

MANU. HOME #

Frontage: Depth:

Acreage:

L TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT

Cost of Improvements ’ quo Stories
New Buildin;h Size
Addition
Relocation
Accessory Structure Q)\Ld » }& A8 O
Sign
Remodeling___
Other
IL_INTERIOR VI FOUNDATION
No. of Bedrooms Pad 7 Brick 0
No, of Bathrooms ________~ Piling O Conc.Blk. (O
No. of Rooms Other
Basemen___ VIL FIRE PLACE

i Yes J No O
Electric O Gas O | MASONARY (O Memnl O

mp O  FHA O | VILROOFING
Conditioned O Built-Up 0 Meal (]

LV, EXTERIOR WALLS Asphalt Shingle p/
Vinyl /2/ Wood O | Wood Shingle Ci
Alum. Siding ‘O Brick (] Other
Other

1X. ELOORING
Y. INTERIOR WALLS Earth O Wood /c)/
Dry Wall 0O | carpe 0O viyl ~ D
Paneling 0 Concrele L}
Other Other

TYPE OF USE

Existing Use

Proposed Use

auiliag
el 9

Single Family
Zoning District 'ZZ /'

Commercial Other

Number of Units

R+ 3412 e

From Yard__&/¢s _ Side Y

Side yard on side sireet on comer lot
From any dwelling of other ownership
From any other unil in a manufactured homepark

ard 5 Rear Yard

rL(_,

gy

% of total lot area

Board of Adjustment Case N
Conditional Use Case No.

e P

Approved by Planning & Zoning ( %tg 1!/&/'/

ELOOD

Flood Zone

Elevation Required above Mean sea level

To be measured to;/
1. Finished first Nl /

Elevation Cenrtification

Breakaway Walls

2. Lowest structural mcM /

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS & COMMENTS

Height Certification
O _J Venting

Name:

Addressgoo N Krﬂ MH a an OA&.Q
City: State: f@"szm 1950 \l-

On Lands Of: y
S a §Y

Name:

Address:

City:

State: Zip:

Go J Agencies or Compli with private trictions.

o ] — .

The owner of this building or land and the undersigned agree Lo comply 1o all apphicable Federal, State and County Regulations and to apply for certificate of Compliance st Completion This does not imply approval of other

Signature of A?Iicmu

Permit Fee:

Phone No.

Date Issued: /é /E' dl \u \

ZONING AND BUTLDING PERMIT will expire one (1) year from date of issue. Permit may be renewed if consiruction has begun and conlinued in A normal masner and not discoatinued for reasons other than those
beyoad the permit-holder’s control. Orading or surface-shaping of the site thall not be considered as "sciual construction”. Permit must be renewed prior 1o expirstion date.
ASSESSORS AND INSPECTORS RIOHT TO GO ON PREMISES TO ASSESS AND INSPECT PROPERTY: The owmer or owners of these premises do hereby consest 10 the Board of Assessment and Plasning
aad Zosing Agests and Building Code Officials to enter upon 1ald premises during the construction for which this PERMIT i grasted, o within & reasoaable time thereafier, for the purposs of asseaning aad inspectng said

property, said comsemt being given oa the sigaing of tas permit

THE SUSSEX COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION APPROVAL OF THIS PERMIT APPLICATION PERTAINS ONLY TO COMPLIANCE WITH SUSSEX COUNTY ZONING ORDI-
NANCES IT IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS AN ALL INCLUSIVE APPROVAL FOR THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES, WHICH MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SITE

172
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uonG cone || @5 : BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION
RUMVIRES, SUSSEX COUNTY, DELAWARE

NEEDS TOWN PERMI‘IU N DNREC # }% Bw] ,g\':) S&w N 0 Div. of Rev. ?L\
LOCATION:

Route = (N) (S) (E) (W) Side: (ft) (miles (N) () (E) (W) of

Subdiv. or TP: [:i ALY \/j— S - Lot No. L‘! Section or Block

Town Street

District No.__] ,Q)q

Map No. & ( ()O Parcel No. 0 %-l UD MANU. HOME #

Frontage:

Depth: .
L]

Acreage:

1 PE OF USE
r/

Pruposed U&wﬂbﬁw v
Single Family ; Co cial O j ,

Cost of Improvementd

O

New Building‘
Addition ‘C ACAL o £ Zoning Distric, ;E Number of Units
Relocation lf\ +‘[& QO)‘ !’7._ !T p
Accessory Sr.rr\,mum(')'UWb / /} o2 (0 ’ SEIBACKS =
Sign 1 From Yard___1 0O sived ___L Rear Yard (ﬁ( )
Remodeling Side yard on side sireet on comer lot _| ;’
ot From any dwelling of other ownership

7_ From any other unit in a manufactured homepark
Ll_INTERIOR 4 VL FOUNDATION : Cannot occupy more than % of total lot area
No. of Bedrooms _—" | pad 0 Bnek a ; Height
No. of Bathrooms %: ! Piling (0. Cone, BIK Board of Adjustment Case No.
No. of Rooms e Other Conditional Use Case No.
Basement Mﬂmffa/ Approved by Planning & Zoning
UL HEATING Yes No s i
Electric 0O , Gas 0 | MASONARY (O Meial /Z/ T g ELOOD
Heat Pump ,83/ FHA O | Vill. ROOFING Flood Zone T l = \!Y/ ) e
Air Conditioned Built-Up O Menl g/ ™ | Elevation Required above Mean z:i:vtl r& !
wmmm} Asphalt Shingle To be measured to:
Vinyl Wigods~. ;i< Wood Shingle b 1. Finished first floor
Q::: Siding = Sk o 2l gl 2. Lowest structural member

Elevation Certification a Height Certification J

L ALLS Barth O _Wood - Breakaway Walls O Venting ()
Dry Wall /{ Carpet /(Vinyl Placement Survey &
Paneling 0 Concrete =~ 0 ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS & COMMENTS
Other Other

ﬁ_ i ==y

——y,0\Ta ]

Nm;‘g;ﬁ ﬁ't. nz/bw C&j e .

Mldrcss?)d\r M

Y

City:

Naie & Addeess of recipient of Certificare of Comaliance (Bullder):

) Name:
MQJ\.L—;/(O.- vy G'/Hi .
10 ANANANEON State: EL Zip: E—gtl Address:
On Lands or:/\l’:\ Q l
—31 I L - U l
City: State: Zip:

The owner of this building or land and the undersigned agree to comply to
Oovernmeatal Agencies o Comp?lll\\lilh privaigfleed nll.ricw

N

all applicable Federal, State and County Regulanons and (o apply for ceruificate of Compliance st Completion This oes not imply approval of other

Ny

s

Phone No.

Signature of

Applicant; k}'&km J
Permit Fee: )2 qo I%L) + (017 g. q

—
-

b (p

e 33
394

Date Issued

235~ 9990
TN

i |

ZONING AND BUTLDING PERMIT will expire one (1) year from date of issue. Permil may be renewed il consirucUon has begun and ¢
g of the site shall not be considered as “aciual continuction”. Permul must be renewed prior (o expiration dale.

N PREMISES TO ASSESS AND INSPECT PROPERTY: The owner or owners of these premises do hereby consent to the Board of Assessment and Plasning

beyond the permit-holder's control. Grading or surface-shapin
ASSESSORS AND INSPECTORS RIOHT TO GO O

and Zoaing Agents and Building Code Officials 10 enter upon said premises duning the construction for which this PERMIT is granted, or within a reasonable time thereafizr, for the purp

property, said coasent being given on the sigaing of this permit
THE SUSSEX COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING

NANCES. IT IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS AN ALL INCLUSIVE APPROVAL FOR THE REQUIR

173

onlinved in & normal maaner and not discontinued for reasons other than those

of andi ing said

L] P

COMMISSION APPROVAL OF THIS PERMIT APPLICATION PERTAINS ONLY TO COMPLIANCE WITH SUSSEX COUNTY ZONING ORDI-
EMENTS OF ANY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES, WHICH MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SITE

A D

AR
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NS 027358
REVIEW RECEIPT NO:
PERMIT NO:

SINGLE FAMILY [u/

COMMERCIAL O

MULTI FAMILY ]

] {msc O
PLAN RE VIEW REPOR T

¥ { . \
name: (' ole | TewnV o '}f‘f\“u% ,

6 £ ,-//- - | ! )
DWELLING: / O ' —SQUARE FEET DESCRIPTION: . ' i | (e
, - s > 7/
ADDITIONS: /#Y%# SQUARE FEET DESCRIPTION:/_Adifr 4 vy 7 N 7
= // \ T
ACCESSORY STRUCTURES: "/ SQUARE FEET DESCRIPTION: £ 41 - - .
Y0 —

i .! (. . w'l ¥
THE PLANS SUBMITTED FOR ABOVE PROJECT HAVE BEEN “REVIEWED FOR CODE COMPLI-
ANCE” OF THE STANDARD BUILDING CODE OR CABO ONE & TWO FAMILY QWELL[NG CODE

ON ,QS’O:L P far i

-

PLEASE CONTACT THE FIRST STATE INSPECTION AGENCY AT (302) ;‘[8.56-3517 FOR ALL
INSPECTIONS. (FOOTER, FRAMING, INSULATION, AND FINAL). ,

FEE INCLUDES: PLAN REVIEW & 5 INSPECTIONS (STICK BUILT) 4 INSPECTIONS (MODULAR).
ANY ADDITIONAL INSPECTIONS WILL BE. CHAHGED $49 00 P_ER VISIT

{ (8
PLAN REVIEW AND INSPECTION FEE: $£Oﬁ_ﬁ DATE ) /‘ -*/j CLERK: Qﬂ
(PAID WHEN PLANS WERE SUBMITTED)

F 4

0 o
appRGUEDBY:  Hkia '}kaﬁﬂ a
YO allel A~-F -0 \
LeFT Mesias-€ |

* A 48 HOUR NOTICE IS REQUIRED FOR ALL INSPECTIONS *

i
A

: 3 | !l .”’f Sy
CONTACT PERSON: _ (" ROLE | Jrv 1y (. )PHONE; 2.1 o B R i e s A

PLEASE PRINT g
- %5

SIGNATURE:




' designations. = Structure .-

:Iand ‘gshall be documented by

L ' : BUSSEX COUNTY ' : .
'jCONSTRUCTION REVIEW - COASTAL AND FLOOD PRONE AREA PROTECTION -

***PLEASE REVIEW BEFORE THE START OF CONSTRUCTION***

?:NAME Paul and Maryann Cate

“Ig;“couwacr PERSON. ‘Carole Newman, 302 735 4995

't*Locamxon. Linn Woods, Lot 4

TAX MAP #: 1.34-6.00-265.00 '
_100 YEAR FﬁOOD ZONE X and AE-8 per scaled FIRM

Page 12 of 26

 Th1s parcel .15' 1ocated w1th1n multlple flood hazard zone]f\fﬁff

1ocation,., relative' " flood . zone .-

.“designation, shall be determined by a Delaware. licensed*surveyorf':J

‘surve

Ry ‘ox ~Elevation: Certiflcaté;'The_gf;f'~'
"ﬁfollow1ng requirements shall apply if any: portion of the structure' = .

is located within the AE-8 flood hazard zone - (base flood elevatlone:f””' '

.at eight - (8) feet above. ‘mean sea level)

:faHEIGHT- Must not exceed forty two (42) foot helght from the basee':”

'T“qu**congtruction plans show crawl space below the first floor..

- flood - elevatlon to ‘the ‘highest point ‘of = the - ‘roof.: peak “The. -
- ; yflnlShed first: floor,élncludlng basement (1f proposed), must be.
- .at.or -above the base flood: elevatlon._[' : STACCER AN

 ENCLOSED AREA BELOW BASE FLOOD ELEVATION: Shall be used solely for.eﬁ:f*'“

| jparklng,'access, or stoxage Enclosed areas shall’ be de51gned ko
automatically - “equalize hydrostatlc flood forces ‘separate =

"f[exterlor ‘walls by allowing for the entry and exit of" floodwaters

A minimum of ' two permanent -openings having a total net area:of nofa»;"
.less than. one. square inch for every square foot “of each - enclosed =

_eeﬂarea ‘below the base flood elevation must be provided. The bottom;;fg'f
of rall s openlngs ‘can be no higher than one foot above. the outside .

_-;flnlshed grade Openings may be equipped with screens, 1ouvers, or. i
“‘other  goverings . -0r~ devices, provided - that they permlt the__fj--

“-FAUTOMATIC” entry- and exit of floodwaters,

i ~**% Any other  type. of mechanical device to be used for flood.

venting can be installed with the certification of a Professxonal;; 3j:J

"e‘Englneer ‘or.: Registered Architect ‘prior: to the. Certificate of

- Occupancy issuance. . The_certlflcatlon form w111 be 1ssued w1thf7“ff

the bulldlng permlt LT

~%%% The ‘standard foundation slide vent that can be manually openedkfiaeu

175

" 2nd closed is not permitted in a Flood-Prone District, unless the. . -
__sllder devxce is removed to create a permanent screen openlng ***g ;a:~



Page 13 of 26

e _“-.:_.:..:_._ S '. S e

:fifcoMMENTs. Elevatlon Certlflcate, height’ certlflcatlon,,aﬁd floodf*;f
'/ vent  certification - (if applicable) are requlred prlor tQ~-~
”T;Certlf%¢ate Qf Compllance B | -

1) Electrlcal Systems : : : ST PRI SR i
a) All electric. water heaters, furnaces, electrical | outlets,
S plumbxng,f and - other permanent electrical = installations:
. shall be permltted only at or above the 100- year base flood&
.+ ¢ elevation reguirement. o e
b))/ All electrical distribution panels and breaker boxes shallg_
. 'be elevated to at or above the level of the 100-year basef'
i flood elevation requlrement o
¢} Separate electrical circuits shall serve lower levels and_.:
*-";shall ‘be’ dropped from above. - -

: _2);All air ducts (excluding mechanical components) ;- large._ o
- “gervice” pipes, and storage tanks can be located: below the . @ -
¢ base flood elevation requirement and shall: be flrmly anchored:-“ﬂ'
" to prevent movement floatation, or collapse.: : -

‘. 3) . See Sussex County bulldlng permit for setback: requlrements IR
o 4),Open unenclosed platforms, porches, or steps not covered: by a
. ‘roof or canopy and which do not extend above. the level of the . -
S first floor of the building may extend or project into ~the =
. front,  side,. oxr rear yard getback: not more than flve feet3fe_.
~ Such extension or progectlon shall not be: more than {11) feetV'
-_above mean sea level in flood-prone dletrlcts - e

'REVIEWED BY - JEFF SHOCKLEY(Q
'  SUSSEX COUNTY NVIRONMENTAL PLANNER

. February 8, 2002
*g_CQnstruction-Review #1630

176



o

b

[sF R LS Rrddlird LDi23 <OLLLILL (D lcrrLc

' PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN FLOOD ZONE AE 8
AS PER FIRM 100029-480-F JUNE 16, 1095
MAP #10005C0480F

BRG. = S 84'29'22" E
R = 90.00'

D = 63" 59' 46"

A = 100,52'

C = 95,38

PIPE FD

HOUSE LOCATION FOR

ZCLLLrD 1

PAUL R, & MARY ANN CATE

LOT 4 OF "LINN WOODS SUBDIVISION”
BALTIMORE HUNDRED
SUSSEX COUNTY STATE OF DELAWARE

TEMPLE—SELLERS, INC.
SEAFORD, DELAWARE

SURVEYED BY:

DEED 2632-111 PLOTBOOK 38-96
CLASS "B" SURVEY JULY 2, 2002 SCALE: 1"=40'

177

rHac L4 fu)
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.= Y ;m 3970

" NATIGHAL FLODD INGURANGE PROGRAN. } BN (FPoniteripordd

| Epbres Aty 31, 2002
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE L
--PAUL. C’»ﬁm Pr——
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District No: _134 Mep No_ﬁ..ﬁﬂ Parcel No 262.00.........  Manufaclured Home #; S— - Page 16 of 26

Fromage _§2 _ _ Depth 151 IRR Acreage:
ASSESSMENT e T ' - ZONING
ln:e ggmggzmur ' B B _TYPE OF USE
' T L Eﬂ‘ﬁﬂﬂﬂUSﬂ -m rrevenmeranmenee —
Cost of Improvements _ $ 1,200 00 Stories : -
ST : .Proposed USB jmmwmm
New Building Size i :
L . o : Si !eFam X . Gommercial Olher
Addiion . _ENCLOSE EXISTING SCREEN ____ Sie e oty R e
Relocaton ~.PORCH WITH WINDOWS Size on Dkt _AR1 === o
AStructure G Size . SEIBACKS
sign .. _ " Size : FrontYerd 30" Sida‘{ard__is__..RaarYard
Remodeling _  sie _ R Nome - RY INN- WOODS LN = EA— e e
Other - _ o sie ] | 8o yard on shdo sieetor comer Lot M_QEEI!ER.CREEK.RDMM' EPPER CREEKRD .
S T s From any dwefling of other ownership e :
[LINTERIOR .' L I Y, Fou_NDATlQN me_anyemeruni!_lném!gr_lome_park_'. — — —
woorseawons _______pag - Qo [ || comotompymon van - T otewiotans
No of Bathrooms ~ — Piling ' c,,,mg,km Hoght - 42'MAX e TR pEk
NoofRooms . oot T py e Concmo (I} S!ab = D BoardorMJusunanQCasa No.,
Basement .l o Other . _ ' Conditional Use Case No.*
WLHEATING v IRE P s AppmvodbyPianlnganGZoning
fooie - [0 e Qv o One O F S
HeatPump ] oo oEHA L[] ';Massonary 2] M_e_lal_ 1 S
AérCondiﬁon D . Lo : Mli, ROOFING o - : E!avalion Required abovo meanseaiuvel V -
IORWALLS =~ guit-Up ~ [T] Metat  [T] ] Tobemeasuradto - ¢ ' \-’
Vinyfr.'. [3 - weed [T asprstinge [T i 1. Finished first floor : _ o
Atum Siding - - D ek  ‘Wood Shingle =0 - TS |2 Lowealslmcluralmembar T
Omer ' ' Stone 0 Other - o Eievauonoarlrﬂoabon B O
A IX. FLOORING - § | Breakaway wabs ]
RIOR WALLS SR Earth Clww . [0 Placament Survey 1] .
oywar - [ o caper . [Jme ] Halgh Catcaion S B
Peneling D .- .- - Concrete D Wood D | venting . : D S
Other. "~ - Other ] | acormiona nsnumﬁuemsmo commems -
m_ﬁgﬂﬂcﬂm N ' S Namo &Addmss o!redpo’antofCemﬁcaleofCompfnnca {Buﬂa‘ers)
Name " .Q&I&MY ANN Name_
Address * 32196 LINN WOODSLN IR PV
City: - _DAGSBQBO ' - STDE Zp 199308 et e ——
OnLandsof STA B4 . el - CHY o o State -2

n.mdmamywmnmw.wmnwrwuwmmwmwhmmmkudc«m-a-udcﬂwm mmww;mﬂum
WﬂWquMM

S.iﬁnatu.rs. of APP%scnn.t. - / / ﬁﬁ Name P:;n!ed : /i" v / ﬁ/ 72'- | Phone Numbdmy

Permit Fee mmmnnﬂn.nna.ﬁia“ﬁn - ‘Payment Type ~CASH ~ Date Issved: _..Q,lll.ﬂﬁ_...
o :BP FEE s FIRE ST FEE + DISC FEE +ViOL FEE + MAL FEE + OTHER FEES » 'rom.mutrﬁﬁ B - R :

zommmosww&amrwmmmmmmxdw pmmmmmwmmmmmmdhammwnaWMMmmm-_
BEYORD THE PERMHT-HOLOERS CONTROL. 'GRADINO OR SURSACESHAPING OF THE SITE SHAL NOT BE CONSIDERED AS "ACTUAL COMSTRUCTION' PERMIT MUST BE REKEWES PRIGA TO DATE, -

ASBESSORE AMD INSPECTOAS RIGHT TO GO ON PREMISES TO ASSEES AND iHSPECT. PAOPERTY.. WWGWNNGMMMMWMNMGMMMW i
zmmwmumm»mmmmmmmmmm»mkwa;«*\um-wuomnm:uumawmmmm o
proparty, wald ponsest bing gven o0 tha siging of $is peanlt )
THE . SUSBEX COUNTY PLAMNMEKG ‘AKD ZONHING COMMWBSION mﬁwnof msn}mﬂ' APPLICATION PERTAIHS ONLY TO COMPEIANCE WITH susaex oowmzo;am enammcs& |t 1] mr T0 BE
consrnuenummmusm‘ APPROVAL FGi YHE aammma oF QIHER OOVERRMENTAL AQENCIES, wwcﬂ MAY PERTAN .TO THIS BITE . . Sl
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DIRECTOR OF ASSESSMENTS

Page 17 of 26

EDDY J. PARKER | a7 (9 S -S‘G//Zemd df)/y 557824

g enclusel =
e
\*%W - Pehe

Date September 1,.2006

Notice of Violation
This notice is to inform you that you are in violation of Sussex County Ordinance #653 Jor failure to
obtain a Sussex County Building Permit for Construction on the below mentioned property.

Section 1 of the County Ordinance #653 states “No person shall construct or commence construction of
a building or place a manufactured home, either in whole or in part, without first filing with the Sussex
County Assessment Division an application in writing for such construction or placement and obtaining
a permit therefore.” Such application shall be made on Jorms prescribed by the Assessment Division
and shall contain such information as the Assessment Division shall require. Responsibility for a
violation at the time construction was commenced, or a manufactured home placed.

Any violation of this ordinance shall result in the imposition of a late charge, which shall be paid at the
time of application for the building permit or manufactured home placement, but before issuance of the
permit.,

Application for permit may be obtained from the Assessment Division of the Sussex County
Administration Building Monday through Friday, 8:30 AM to 4:30 PM, If any questions I am in the
office on Thursday from 8:30am. until noon, you can reach me at 302-855-7769.

If the above requirements have not been met appropriate legal proceedings shall be initiated.

Name of Owner Paul R. & Mary Ann Cate P

A(Idressmm&mdgj_m‘;MUro. DE 1993 [-3¢- & —fr3—

Property Linn Woods, Lot 4

Assessor CS Holder, Jr.

Building Permit Not Obtained cuclosed ‘nm'f'h
L'/ ) 3
l ;\ B (/] . \ )

; , '\Q 9 ; >
. Joy 1//{‘l ; /‘(' ;1‘_\;" P \[ ,\'\ :
‘/}“ ]\ ) X / y
\ '\r'\j / \
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DE 19939 vUov
AR1 - Zoning Dist
Fire: -84 .00 00

‘Permit Num ' Type(s)

TOWR AML ITALL1C
86U Enumeration Pist

L3, 00V Lanuu v Rages18 of 26
45,800 Improvement

BP 203976 .. DW
BP. 211300 AS
BP 244727 A8

;'BAFCU.CZfVIbLATIoN__
F13.NEW,MAP#

FBQEXIT

NR CODE 60,800 1btal'
Cage#l Cageff2 Issued DlSpOSlthH _~-- Value
2/11/62 - 07/18/02 111 1,374
10/18/02 03/11/03 1,440
12/05/05 9,984

~Bottom
F1=HELP ' F4-SALES
F10=POP 'UPS F9=911 """ Fﬁl—PD HISTORY

[ N A

nnnnnnn [
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: : QIESHIPUIREY oy e "bfg 1 .
This certifies that the (structure) {premises) described in Permit Number__{.- ot et ¥ A confarms.to: -
and complies with the requirements. of the Chapter 52 (Building Code) and Chapter 115 (Zoning Code} for Sussex County,:

Delaware, and may be occupied as of the above dale.

Puoione Sorgen Poroh

Approved By

"Approved Use

Appiicant‘s Name,

Building Gode Depariment for
Certificate of Occupancy

Address TR Sy Lensid

Bassbere, OB

i iy, 1 }E
Approved By @M {ﬁg} S
Planning & Zoning Depariment A
for Certificate of Compliance e ) }

N/A: Non-Applicable
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-_P ’

By

GERTIFICATE UF GOMPLIANCE ANDIOR OCCUPANGY

PER
BUILDING CODE DEPARTMENT AND/OR
PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT
SUSSEX COUNTY, DELAWARE

| JR=2: Y
Expiration Dale Tax Map & Parcet .~ (/ (/:( K}G?é A
(Temporary Parmit) o

Yo=Y
This certifies that the (structure) (premises) described in Permit Number e C e r? 7(" conformsto
~and complies with the requirements of Chap

ter 52 (Building Code) and Chapter 11 (Zoning Code) for Sussex County,
-Delaware, and may be occupied as of the above date. / - :

. _ _ : y e
- Approved Use_DWelling w/addicions Approved By (/7L e~ }}Zi’% Tt

- _ . Building Code Department for .. ;o
- Applicant's Name 341 & Hary Cate Certificate of Occypancy S
o TPPTRAMS A N AaTyTand Ava, ;{g;;f,’,/w // .
A eS srtg tomy—DE— 9604 Aoproved By Lt /-

Planning & Zoning Departmént -
for Cerlificate of Compliance

._-'wa;'_Non-Appucablg o C\
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Case No. 13079 - Arnold & Eleanor Smith Page 1 of 8

Case # \ 5‘0.} O! .
Board of Adjustment Application ~ HearingDate 2 [~/
Sussex County, Delaware

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department HEC EIVED
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax A PR 0 4 2025

Type of Application: (please check all applicable) SUSSEX COUNTY

PLANNING & ZONING

Variance Existing Condition [_]
Special Use Exception D Proposed []
Administrative Variance |:] Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal D

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
24708 Asbury Road, Georgetown, DE 19947

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:
Non-Conforming Accessory Dwelling Use - Permitted on 10/25/2002 for use by Arnold Littleton & Evelyn Mary Smith,
parents of the current owners. The home was incorrectly permitted and placed on Parcel 22.00 instead of Parcel 22.06.
115-20 (15) (c) - 191-square foot Variance from 1,000 square foot maximum floor area for an ADU and a 2.82%
Variance increase over the maximum 50% ADU floor area of the single-family dwelling located on the same lot.

Tax Map #: 231-15.00-22.00/22.06 . Property Zoning: AR-1

Applicant Information

Applica nt Name: Deanna S. Killen for Amold & Eleanor Smith

Applicant Address: 16502 Old Furnace Road
City Georgetown State e Zip: 19947
Applicant Phone #: (302) 841-3796 Applicant e-mail: deanna.s.killen@gmail.com

Owner Information

Owner Name: Amold L. & Eleanor D. Smith, Jr.

Owner Address: 24678 Asbury Road

City Georgetown State bE Zip: 19947 Purchase Date: snsi54
Owner Phone #: (302) 841-3796 Owner e-mail:  deannaskillen@gmail.com

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent /Attorney Name: Mark H. Davidson - Pennoni

Agent/Attorney Address: 18072 Davidson Drive

City  Milton State e Zip: 19968

Agent/Attorney Phone #: (302) 684-6207 Agent/Attorney e-mail: ,qgavidson@pennoni.com

Signature of Owner/Agént/Attorne

YarJf  —
o l/ / P 5503

LML O NG
OFPORTUNTY
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Page 2 of 8

Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: {Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Varignce to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregutarity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
The unigue physical condition of the property could be attributable to its shape given that the permit granted was for an
ADU to be associated with Parcel 22.06 BUT was placed on Parcel 22.00 when the building permit was issued and the
Certificate of Occupancy was granted. This then became an ADU associated with the main dwelling on Parcel 22.00
when the intent of the ADU was for the main dwelling on Parcel 22,06,
2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

The utilities and access benefiting the ADU is burdening Parcel 22,06, The non-conforming ADU
is aiready developed and was for the use with the main dwelling on Parcel 22.06 and could not be
associated in strict conformity with Parcel 22.00 due to its existing location as shown on the
attached plan.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appeliant.
The applicants placed the ADU for their parents to reside back in 2003 and had associated the ADU

with the main dwelling on Parcel 22,06, Appellants were not aware that the ADU was on their
adjacent Parcel 22.00 until Penmoni surveyed the property, 2025, for their family estate planning,

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not aiter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is focated and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

The essential character of the neighborhood will remain the same, as has been previously approved,
through building permits and certificate of occupancies for the Smith Family,

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue,

The variance requested, is the minimum variance that will afford relief for the non-conforming
ADU under the requirements of 115-20 (15).

Page |2
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Check List for Applications

The following shall be submitted with the application

Completed Application

Provide a survey of the property (Variance)
o Survey shall show the location of building(s), building setbacks, stairs, deck, etc.
o Survey shall show distances from property lines to buildings, stairs, deck, etc.

No ég )
o Survey shall be signed and sealed by a Licensed Surveyor.
M/ Provide a Site Plan or survey of the property (Special Use Exception)
gmov[de relevant Application Fee (please refer to fees effective July 1, 2022)

/

Provide written response to criteria for Variance or Special Use Exception (may be on a
separate document if not enough room on the form)

|:| ®  Copy of Receipt (staff)

¢ ptional - Additional information for the Board to consider (ex. photos, letters from
neighbors, etc.)

® Please be aware that Public Notice will be sent to property owners within 200 feet of the
subject site and County staff will come out to the subject site, take photos and place a sign
on the site stating the date and time of the Public Hearing for the application.

*please be advised that the decision of the Board of Adjustment is only final when the written decision
is filed with the Board’s secretary. To determine whether the written decision has been filed, you may
call the Planning & Zoning Department at 302-855-7878. The written decision is generally completed
within thirty (30) to sixty (60) days following the Board’s vote on the application or appeal. Please
include the case number when calling about the decision.

*Please be advised that any action taken in reliance of the Board’s decision prior to the filing of the
written decision and the expiration of any applicable appeal period is taken at the Property Owner’s
Risk.

The undersigned acknowledges that that he or she has read the application completely and that if the
appellant / applicant is unable to convince the Board that the standards for granting relief have been
met, the appeal / application will be denied.

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

Date: /7//3//20&5'

For office use only:
Date Submitted: Fee: Check #:

Staff accepting application: Application & Case #:
Location of property:

Subdivision: Lot#: Block#:
Date of Hearing: Decision of Board:
Page |4
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L ETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

18072 Davidson Drive

Sussex County Administrative Offices

Mgnéc;n,ﬁ%aggg%s 2 The Circle, P.O. Box 589
w&rw.p)ennoni,com Georgetown, DE 19947
DATE: | April 4, 2025 JOBNO. | SMTHF24001

ATTENTION: | MR. JAMIE WHITEHOUSE
RE: l 231-15.00-22.00 and 231-15.00-22.06 | Smith Family

WE ARE SENDING YOU [ Attached [ Under separate cover via HAND DELIVER the following items:
[J Shop Drawings [ Prints [ Plans [ Samples [] Specifications
[] Copy of Letter [] Change Order O

LIST OF ITEMS TRANSMITTED

COPIES | DATE NO: DESCRIPTION
i 1 Application for Variance
1 2 Check #5259 $500.00
1 3 Boundary & Location Survey
1 4 Lot Line Adjustment Plan

RECEIVED

APR 0 4 2025

SUSSEX COUNTY
PLANNING & ZONING

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

[J For approval [0 Approved as submitted [] Resubmit copies for approval
[ For your use [] Approved as noted [] Submit copies for distribution
O As requested [ Returned for corrections [J Return corrected prints

[ For review and comment [

[] FOR BIDS DUE [] PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

REMARKS:  Any questions please contact, Mr. Mark H Davidson mdavidson@pennoni.com

Thank you: Katherine E Davidson kedavidson@pennoni.com PENNONI Associates

COPY SMTHF24001 DEL BOA 2025-04-04
TO:

SIGNED:  Katherine E Davidson/file

If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once.
TR101 - 09/2023
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